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Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 /‘"

Alameda, California 94502-6577 /

Re: Subsurface Investigation Work Plan W, % COU
Shell-branded Service Station 4y Vi 2 ’?fy
3790 Hopyard Road EDW’O 20p 9
Pleasanton, California 7, Q
Incident #98995842 " e/} 7
Cambria Project #245-0497-013 90/},,

6 Dear Mr. Seery:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) in response to
a February 27, 2003 Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter. This letter
references a February 13, 2003 meeting with representatives from Shell, Cambria, the ACHCSA
and Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone 7) in attendance. Detailed below are the site summary, our
response to the February 27, 2003 letter, and our proposed scope of work.

SITE SUMMARY

Site Description: This active Shell-branded service station is located on the southwest corner of
the intersection at Hopyard Road and Las Positas Boulevard in Pleasanton, California. Primarily,
the site is surrounded by commercial and residential property (Figures 1 and 2). The service
station layout includes a station building, two dispenser islands, a waste oil underground storage
tank (UST), and a gasoline UST complex. The site is located near several active municipal wells.

The locations of these wells in relation to the site are shown on Figure 3.

Groundwater Depth and Flow Direction: Measured depth to groundwater in site monitoring
wells has ranged from approximately 11.52 to 19.59 feet below grade {fbg), which corresponds to
a range of elevations of 318.14 to 308.65 feet above mean sea\}evel (msl), since March of 1991.

cambria The groundwater flow direction, as calculated by the on- and off-site groundwater monitoring

Environmental wells, has ranged from south-southeast to southeast.
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Site Lithology: The site subsurface consists of a relatively low permeability zone. This zone is
underlain by a relatively higher permeability zone, underlain by another low permeability zone.
The uppermost low permeability zone consists of interbedded layers of sandy clay, clayey sand,
silty ¢clay and clay from the surface to approximately 43 to 53 fbg. The higher permeability zone
consists of silt and sand interbeds to approximately 75 fbg. The lowermost low permeability zone
consists of silts and clays to approximately the total explored depth of 120 fbg. A sandy layer
was encountered at approximately 117 fbg in one boring installed downgradient of the site.

1986 Subsurface Investigation: On January 22 and 23, 1986 Emcon Associates of San Jose,

California advanced five soil borings (S-A through S-E) to document hydrocarbon levels for soil
e disposal related to future UST replacement activities. Soil samples from boring S-A, located
adjacent to the former waste oil tank at the site, were analyzed for waste oil only, and no waste oil
was detected. Borings S-B through S-E were advanced in the vicinity of the former USTs. Soil
samples collected from each boring contained volatile fuel hydrocarbons (calculated as gasoline
and including benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethyl benzene) and benzene with the highest detected
concentrations of 5,100 parts per million (ppm) and 14 ppm, respectively, detected in boring S-C

between 7 to 8.5 fbg. Table 1 summarizes historical soil samples collected at the site.

1987 Subsurface Investigation: On October 28, 1987, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PEG)
of Santa Clara, California installed two tank backfill wells (ST-1 and ST-2) and two groundwater
monitoring wells (S-1 and S-2) at the site. Soil samples were collected between 13 and 14.5 fbg
in borings ST-1 and ST-2, and between 14 to 15.5, 19 to 20.5 and 33.5 to 35 fbg in wells S-1 and
S-2. The highest gasoline concentration of 57 ppm was detected in soil samples collected from
monitoring well S-1 at 14 to 15.5 fbg (Table 1). The highest benzene concentration of 6.7 ppm
was detected in soil samples collected from well S-2 at 14 to 15.5 fbg (Table 1).

1988 Subsurface Investigation: On January 26, 1998, PEG installed wells 8-3 through S-5 at the
site. Soil samples were collected between 19 to 20.5 fbg and analyzed for gasoline, benzene,
toluene and xylemes. None of the analytes were detected in soil samples collected from
monitoring well S-3. The highest concentrations of 4,700 ppm gasoline and 50 ppm benzene
were detected in well 8-5 (Table 1).

1988 Tank Removal: On August 3, 1988, three gasoline USTs were removed from the site.
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. of Benicia, California collected 10 soil samples beneath the tanks at
various depths. All soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX). The highest TPHg and
benzene concentrations detected were 2,100 ppm TPHg in sample A2 and 13 ppm benzene in
sample Al (Table 1). None of the analytes were detected in sample A1X. Well S-1 was properly
destroyed on August 6, 1988 due to the construction.
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A new tank pit was excavated and three tanks were subsequently installed. Soil samples (A3,
A-10, A-15) were collected at 5, 10 and 15 fbg in one location during the tank pit excavation.
The highest detected TPHg and benzene in these soil samples was 4.4 ppm at 15 tbg and 1.3 ppm
at 5 fbg, respectively (Table 1).

1988 Subsurface Investigation: Two groundwater monitoring wells (5-6 and S-7) were installed
on October 4, 1988 by Woodward-Clyde Consultants (Woodward-Clyde) of Oakland, California.
Soil samples collected from the borings were analyzed for gasoline and BTEX. None of the
analytes were detected in boring S-7. Gasoline and benzene were detected in soil samples
collected from well S-6 only with the highest respective concentrations of 9 ppm (14 to 15.5 tbg)

@ and 0.05 ppm (9 to 10.5 fbg and 19 to 20.5 fbg) (Table 1),

1989 Subsurface Investigation: Woodward-Clyde installed two groundwater monitoring wells
(S-8 and S-9) on February 24, 1989. Soil samples collected from the borings were analyzed for
gasoline and BTEX. None of the analytes was detected in either of the soil borings (Table 1).

1989 Subsurface Investigation: TIn August and September 1990, Geostrategies Inc.
(Geostrategies) of Hayward, California installed monitoring well S-10 and extraction wells SR-1
through SR-3 at the site. No TPHg or BTEX was detected in soil samples collected from well
$-10. The highest detected TPHg and benzene concentrations in soil samples collected from the
extraction wells SR-1 through SR-3 were 67 ppm (SR-2 at 15 fbg) and 5.4 ppm (SR-1 at 20 fbg),
respectively (Table 1).

1990 Aquifer Test: In February 1990, Geostrategies conducted a constant-rate pump test on well
SR-3 at the site, and slug tests on wells SR-3, 8-2, §-3, S-5 and S-7 through $-10. Calculated
hydraulic conductivity values ranged from 1.0 to 10.5 feet per day based on SR-3 pump test
results, and from 3.2 to 58.2 feet per day based on slug test results.

1997 Risk Assessment: In January 1997, Cambria submitted a risk evaluation for the site noting
that the site met criteria for a low-risk groundwater site based on historical benzene
concentrations at that time.,

Groundwater Extraction (GWE): As initiated by Shell, beginning the week of May 14, 2001,
Advanced Cleanup Technologies Inc. of Benicia, California conducted three weekly 8-hour
mobile GWE events using site monitoring wells S-2 and S-4 and tank backfill well T-2. Three
additional GWE events were performed in August 2001. At Shell’s direction, Onyx Industrial
Service initiated twice-monthly events extracting from tank backfill well T-2 beginning in
April 2002.  Groundwater was also extracted from well S-4 between June 2002 and
September 2002. Extraction from well S-4 was discontinued due to low extraction volumes.
Tank backfill well T-4 was added to the twice-monthly extraction events in October 2002.
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Mobile GWE vacuum operations consist of lowering dedicated stingers into monitoring wells and
extracting fluids using a vacuum truck. Mass removal estimates are submitted with quarterly
groundwater monitoring reports for the site. Through the end of February 2003, an estimated
0.96 pounds of TPHg and 9.31 pounds of MTBE have been removed through GWE at the site.
Mobile GWE was discontinued in March 2003 due to the installation of a fixed GWE system at

the site (see below).

2002 Sensitive Receptor Survey: At Shell’s request, in April 2002, Cambria completed and
submitted a sensitive receptor survey for the site to the ACHCSA. Based on a review of
Department of Water Resources (DWR) records, six wells were identified within a Y2-mile radius
of the site, including one active municipal well, one destroyed municipal well, one abandoned
irrigation well, one destroyed irrigation well and two wells of unknown use (as shown on
Figure 1). The nearest identified surface water body is the Arroyo Mocho Canal located
approximately 350 feet south of the site. The utility survey, which was also presented, was later
determined to be inaccurate. An updated utility survey was presented in 2003. Based on utility
survey results, utilities in the site vicinity are not expected to affect groundwater flow or to
provide preferential groundwater migration pathways.

2002 Dispenser and Piping Upgrades: In July 2002, Shell voluntarily initiated upgrades at the
service station. Paradiso Mechanical, Inc. (Paradiso) of San Leandro upgraded the fuel system
equipment at the site. Paradiso replaced and upgraded the fuel dispensers and product, vapor and
vent lines. Additionally, Paradiso added dispenser pans under the new dispensers and replaced
the UST fuel fill port sumps and all associated piping in the tank pit area above the USTs.
Cambria collected three piping samples (P-1 through P-3) and four dispenser samples (D-1
through D-4). Hydrocarbons were detected in four of the seven soil samples collected beneath
the dispensers and piping. Maximum concentrations of 260 ppm TPHg and 0.079 ppm benzene
were both detected in sample P-1 at 3.5 fbg (Table 1). MTBE was not detected in any of the soil
samples collected. Soil sampling results were reported in Cambria’s Dispenser and Piping
Upgrade Soil Sampiing Report dated January 21, 2003,

2002 Investigation: Between July and November 2002, Cambria installed two additional
downgradient monitoring wells (8-11 and S-12) and two cone penetrometer testing (CPT) borings
(CPT-1 and CPT-2) at the site. Soil samples collected during the installation of wells S-11 and
S-12 did not contain any TPHg, BTEX or MTBE. The CPT borings were continuously logged
for soil lithology and completed to approximately 120 fbg. Grab groundwater samples collected
in boring CPT-1 at 66 fbg and 79 fbg did not contain any TPHg, benzene or MTBE. Grab
groundwater samples collected in boring CPT-2 at approximately 26 fbg, 47 tbg, 60 fbg, 68 fbg
and 88 fbg did not contain any TPHg, BTEX or MTBE. Investigation results were reported in
Cambria’s March 28, 2003 Subsurface Investigation Report.
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Interim Remediation Work Plan: At Shell’s request, on August 28, 2002, Cambria submitted an
Interim Remediafion Work Plan proposing the installation of a fixed GWE system at the site,
This work plan was approved in a September 9, 2002 ACHCSA letter. The system is expected to
start operating during the second quarter of 2003.

Quarterly Monitoring: Groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the site since 1987. The
highest TPHg, benzene and MTBE concentrations detected in groundwater monitoring samples
collected at the site are 16,000 parts per billion (ppb), 1,600 ppb, and 100,000 ppb, respectively.
Monitoring results for the fourth quarter 2002 indicate that the current highest TPHg, benzene
and MTBE concentrations in site monitoring and tank backfill wells are 2,100, 7.8 and 5,100 ppb,
respectively. The extent of benzene in groundwater is defined in the downgradient direction of
the site by monitoring wells S-6, S-7, S-8, 5-9, S-10, S-11 and S-12. The southeastern
downgradient extent of MTBE in groundwater is defined by monitoring wells S-10, S-11 and
S-12.

AGENCY RESPONSE

The February 27, 2003 ACHCSA letter makes several requests, including re-submittal and
correction of the April 9, 2002 preferential pathway study, preparation of a site conceptual model
(SCM), additional contaminant plume definition, and preparation of a corrective action plan
(CAP). Qur response to each request is detailed below.

Preferential Pathway Study

Revised Utility Conduit Study: A revised map and conduit study was presented in Cambria’s
March 28, 2003 Subsurface Investigation Report with a professional interpretation as requested.
The corrected utility locations are also shown on Figure 2 presented herein.

Abandoned Irrigation Well:  Section 3.3.2.4 of the American Petroleum Institute’s
February 2000 Publication No. 4699 entitled Strategies for Characterizing Subsurface Releases
of Gasoline Containing MtBE, indicates that abandoned well locations may be identified by
historical aerial photograph review, by the use of geophysical tools, or by review of hydraulic
heads in shallow aquifers which may identify areas of groundwater convergence. As noted in
Cambria’s April 9, 2003 Agency Response and Extension Request, Cambria has completed a
historical aerial photograph review, and determined the most likely location for the abandoned
irrigation well to be beneath the office building located at 3930 Hopyard Road. Site monitoring
wells 5-8 and S-9 are located between the site and the potential abandoned irrigation well.
Cambria reviewed historical groundwater contour maps for the site dating back to
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September 1989 to determine if a convergence pattern was noted near wells 8-8 and S-9. The
reviewed historical groundwater contour maps are included as Attachment A. No evidence of an

obvious convergence pattern was noted.

Based on United States Geological Survey Fact Sheet 163-95 dated January 1995 and entitled
Magnetic Surveys for Located Abandoned Irrigation Wells, magnetic surveys are useful in
determining abandoned well locations by mapping magnetic disturbances or reflections caused by
the steel-well casings of such wells. The DWR form for the referenced well, provided in
Cambria’s April 9, 2003 Agency Response and Extension Request, does not indicate casing type,
but based on the installation date, a steel casing can be assumed. Due to the apparent location of
the abandoned irrigation well near or within the building footprint where rebar, metal conduits
e and metal pipes are likely present in foundation and floor slabs, non-invasive methods such as
magnetic surveys are unlikely to be effective in locating the abandoned irrigation well. Therefore,
Cambria does not propose to investigate the existence of the abandoned irrigation well further.

SCM

As requested, Cambria has prepared an SCM for the site, presented in Appendix B and illustrated
on Figure 4. As noted in the SCM, the potential receptors in the site vicinity include the Arroyo
Mocho Canal located approximately 350 feet south of the site, and the active municipal well
(Hop-6) located approximately 1,500 feet southeast of the site. According to an electronic mail
correspondence from Colleen Winey of Zone 7, the elevation of the bottom of the Arroyo Mocho
Canal is estimated to be 310 feet above msl. As noted above, measured depth to groundwater in
site monitoring wells has ranged from approximately 11.52 to 19.59 fbg, which corresponds to a

range of elevations of 318.14 to 308.65 feet above msl, since March 1991. Calculated ~t £
groundwater elevations in well S-12, located adjacent to the Arroyo Mocho Canal, have ranged }eew? ¢
from 308.02 to 304.81 feet above msl since installation in September 2002. Based on this [ o

information, the Arroyo Mocho Canal does not typically encounter groundwater and is therefore a
“losing” stream. Cambria is currently having the creek water and base elevations surveyed to -"‘*‘-g«f ‘
determine if groundwater intercepts the canal seasonally.

P(s =y / & ‘(? In addition, well $-12 is located downgradient of the site, is screened across the water table, is
m : sg ,Q,efc J‘t& immediately adjacent to the Arroyo Mocho Canal and sampling has not detected any TPHg,
) ‘ BTEX or MTBE since installation in September 2002. Based on this data, impact to the Arroyo
e ‘Q:“_(,} e 5 Mocho Canal is unlikely, and this receptor pathway appears not to be complete.
wok o3 57C

~{
dne i.-n-!- the presence of approximately 50 vertical feet of low permeability soil between the potential

Impact to municipal well Hop-6 is also unlikely based on the distance from the site to Hop-6 and

shallow sources at the site and the first-encountered high permeability soils in the site subsurface.
In addition, ongoing monitoring of well 5-12 has not detected any TPHg, BTEX or MTBE since

6




CA M BRIA Mr. Scott Seery

April 30, 2003

installation in September 2002, and depth-discrete grab groundwater samples collected during the
installation of boring CPT-2 did not detect any TPHg, benzene or MTBE. Both locations are
downgradient between the site and well Hop-6. Therefore, information to date indicates that the
furthest downgradient groundwater in the direction of Hop-6 has not been impacted and that the
potential pathway for direct groundwater migration to Hop-6 is not complete.

Potential pathways for contaminant migration in groundwater in the site vicinity include
subsurface utilities, the identified abandoned irrigation well, and higher permeability soiis in the
subsurface. As reported in Cambria’s March 28, 2003 Subsurface Investigation Report, utilities
in the site vicinity are shallower than the groundwater table and therefore unable to serve as

preferential pathways for contaminant migration in groundwater.  Therefore, Cambria
recommends no further investigation of subsurface utilities.

The abandoned irrigation well could potentially serve as a preferential pathway depending upon
well location and construction details, neither of which have been accurately determined to date,
and would also depend upon the presence of a downward vertical groundwater gradient. As
detailed below, to address this potential pathway, Cambria proposes to investigate the vertical
extent of impacts to groundwater downgradient of the site in the direction of the best known
location of the abandoned irrigation well, and to install at least one shallow and deep well cluster
1o evaluate potential vertical groundwater gradients.

In addition, silt lenses of higher permeability than the predominant clayey soils in the shallow
subsurface of the site may provide preferential pathways for groundwater flow that are not
currently targeted by monitoring wells. The proposed investigation, detailed below, addresses the
logging, sampling and installation of wells within identified zones of higher permeability.

Contaminant Plume Definition

The February 27, 2003 ACHCSA letter requests several items in reference to contaminant plume
definition at the site including: groundwater monitoring at multiple depths at and downgradient of
the site; a three-dimensional assessment of lithology and soil and groundwater contamination;
mass balance calculations for the source area; determinations of vertical groundwater gradients;
and a proposal for monitoring at multiple discrete water-bearing zones. In order to accomplish
these tasks, Cambria recommends a phased approach to investigation at the site. For the first
phase, specific and consistent lithology should be determined to identify any preferential
groundwater-bearing zones beneath the site, and discrete soil and groundwater samples should be
collected to determine the vertical and lateral extent of contamination. The data collected will
also be used to update the working SCM for the site. Due to the need for highly specific and
consistent lithology data, Cambria recommends CPT boring installation for this phase of work.
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The February 27, 2003 ACHCSA letter requested that mass-balance calculations are to be
completed for the source area. Conceptually, a mass balance would consist of an equation to
express the input and output of chemical mass across the boundary of a defined volume. In this
case, the “source area” could be defined within the tank backfill volume and soils immediately
beneath the dispensers and piping, or within another defined area outside the fueling equipment
themselves. If surface spills were also one of the suspected sources of spills or leaks, then the
entire paved area of the service station may be considered as the source area. As an equation, this
could be expressed as:

Inputs (leaks or spills) = Outputs (groundwater transport, evaporation, etc.)

+ Decay (biological, chemical, etc.)
+ Accumulation/storage
(pore water storage, sorption to soil, etc.)

However, since specific leaks and/or spills have not been identified to be the source(s) of MTBE
and other hydrocarbons detected in groundwater, and their quantity, locations, dates, rates of
release, and duration are not and cannot be known, it will be impossible to quantify the total
“inputs” side of the mass balance with accuracy. Likewise, on the “outputs” side of the_equation,
Cambria believes that it will be infeasible to establish a sufficient soil and groundwater-sampling
network to accurately quantify current or historical rates and quantities of groundwater transport,
biological and chemical decay, and storage of the chemicals of concern. Therefore, Cambria
recommends not aftempting to establish a quantitative mass balance for the source areas. In
addition, Cambria believes that attempting to quantify a mass balance for the source area will not
advance either the remediation and control of the known impacts to soil and groundwater or the
investigation of the vertical and lateral extent of impacts to soil and groundwater.

The second phase of investigation will include monitoring well installation with screen intervals
based on the information collected during CPT boring installation and appropriate for
determining vertical groundwater gradients. Following monitoring well installation, a CAP will
be prepared to determine clean-up objectives for the site and the most cost-efficient remedial
techniques available to meet the identified clean-up objectives. The GWE system currently under
construction at the site will serve as interim remediation pending CAP submittal.

Presented below is our proposed scope of work for the first tier of investigation at the site.

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

The rose diagram presented on Figure 2 includes flow directions calculated between the second
quarter 1997 through the fourth quarter 2002. Historical groundwater gradients dating back to
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September 1989 (sce Attachment A) were reviewed and determined to be consistent with those
'shown on the rose diagram. As shown by the rose diagram, groundwater flow at the site has
fluctuated from southeast to south-southeast. Using the identified range of groundwater flow,
.Cambria identified the most likely zones of contaminant migration from each of the potential
source areas at the site including the former USTs and dispenser islands, and the current USTs
and dlspenser islands (see Figure 2). Cambria proposes to install borings along an approximate
centerhne ~of the identified migration zone and along two transects perpendicular to the
groundwater flow direction. Assuming the absence of subsurface and overhead obstructions,
Cambria proposes installing 10 CPT boring clusters in the approximate locations shown on
Figure 2.

Each proposed location will include one CPT boring installed for continuous and consistent

lithologic logging and one adjacent CPT boring installed for soil and grab groundwater sample

callection. Except for the two boring clusters located near well $-9, the initial CPT borings

installed at each location will be installed to 40 fbg to stay within the lower permeability zone

/ identified beneath the site and above the higher permeability soils encountered between 43 and
‘ ! 53 tbg during previous investigations. Depths for soil and grab groundwater samples will be
- determined based on the lithologies identified during continuous CPT logging in the field.

As discussed above, the SCM has identified deep groundwater pumped by the active municipal
well as a potential receptor of concern, and the abandoned irrigation well as a potential tfransport
pathway. However, previous investigation at CPT-2 and ongoing groundwater monitoring of
well S-12 indicates that direct groundwater migration to the active municipal well is not
occurring. To evaluate possible impacts to deeper groundwater and the potential for vertical
chemical migration to deeper groundwater via the abandoned irrigation well, Cambria proposes to
advance the two CPT borings to 75 fbg in the vicinity of well S-9, as noted on Figure 2. These
borings will intercept the higher permeability zone identified between approximately 43 and
75 fbg (as identified in CPT-1 and CPT-2), and log and identify higher permeability deeper-zone
sediments suitable for screening a deep-zone monitoring well. Following lithology logging by
CPT, and depth-discrete soil and groundwater sampling to the total explored depth, proposed well
screen intervals will be determined for a minimum of one deep and shallow well cluster, based on
lithology, to evaluate possible vertical groundwater gradients in the vicinity of well 5-9.

Our standard field procedures for CPT boring installation are included as Attachment C. Our
scope of work for this investigation includes the following tasks:

Utility Location: Cambria will notify Underground Service Alert (USA) of our drilling activities.
USA will have the utilities in the vicinity identified.
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Site Health and Safety Plan: We will prepare a comprehensive site specific safety plan to protect
site workers. The plan will be kept onsite during field activities and signed by each site worker

Access Agreement: Cambria will contact the property owner of 3730 Hopyard Road to obtain an
updated access agreement for boring installation. To expedite the investigation, Cambria will
begin access agreement negotiation prior to receiving final work plan approval.

Permits: We will obtain the necessary boring installation permits from the Alameda County
Department of Public Works for the proposed borings, and the appropriate encroachment permits
from the City of Pleasanton for the installation of borings in the City of Pleasanton right-of-way.

@ CPT Boring Installation: Assuming the absence of subsurface and overhead obstruction, 10
CPT boring clusters will be advanced in the approximate locations shown on Figure 2. Eight of
the proposed boring clusters will be advanced to 40 fbg and the remaining two will be advanced
to 75 fbg. Tip resistance, sleeve friction, pore water pressure and bulk soil resistivity will be
logged continuously to the total depth of each boring. Based on the field CPT log, a second CPT
boring will be installed adjacent to each initial boring to the same total depth to collect soil
samples and discrete grab groundwater samples at appropriate depths as determined by the
lithology data collected. Soil samples will be collected at a minimum at 5-foot intervals as well
as at major lithologic changes identified during initial boring installation and will be field
screened for hydrocarbons using a photo-ionization detector. Grab groundwater samples will be
collected at a minimum in each of the more permeable lenses identified. Following installation,
the borings will be backfilled with grout using a tremie pipe or equivalent means and capped to

match the existing grade.

Laboratory Analyses: Soil and grab groundwater samples collected for analysis during CPT
boring installation will be analyzed by a state-certified analytical laboratory for TPHg, BTEX,
and MTBE using EPA Method 8260,

Interim Subsurface Investigation Report: The February 2003 ACHCSA letter specifies a
deadline for the interim subsurface investigation report of 60 days after approval of this work
plan. In order to allow for access agreement negotiation, driller availability, and field time to
complete this aggressive plan, Cambria respectfully requests a due date of 45 days following the
completion of the scheduled fieldwork. The interim report will contain, at a minimum:

. A summary of the site background and history;

. Descriptions of dnilling and sampling activities;

. CPT logs and soil boring logs;

. Tabulated analytical results;

* A figure presenting the site boring and well locations;
. Updated cross-section diagrams for the site;
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. An updated SCM for the site;

. Analytical reports and chain-of-custody forms;

. A discussion of hydrocarbon distribution in soil and groundwater;

. Conclusions and recommendations; and

. A proposal and schedule for further investigation at the site, including

additional soil and groundwater investigation, if needed, and proposed
groundwater monitoring well locations and screened intervals.

Following completion of the soil and water investigation, including installation and sampling of

new monitoring wells, a soil and water investigation completion report will be submitted.
6 Following submittal of the investigation completion report, Cambria will submit a CAP.
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CLOSING

Please call Jacquelyn Jones at (510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments regarding
this report.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

6 Jacquelyn L. JSH&S

Project Geologist

ngw,@“j

Matthew W, Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Site Plan
3 - Municipal Well Location Map
4 - Site Conceptual Model

Table: 1 - Historical Soil Analytical Data

Attachments: A - Historical Groundwater Contour Maps
B - Site Conceptual Model
C - Standard Field Procedures for Cone Penetrometer Testing

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank CA 91510-7869
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Qakland, CA 94612
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada Street, Pleasanton,

CA 94566

Matthew W. Katen, Zone 7 Water Agency, 5997 Parkside Drive, Pleasanton, CA
94588-5127

Victor Arcayena, Colliers International, 1850 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 200, Walnut Creek, CA
94596

Tri-Valley Management, 3730 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton CA 94588

Gi\Pleasanton 3790 Hopyard\2003 Agency Response - Work Plan\3CM and Work Plan'\3790 Pleasanton 4-03 Work Plan.doc
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California - Incident # 98995842

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(fbg) “ (ppm) >
S-B 01/21/82 4-55 30 - -- - - —
5-B 01/21/82 8-9.5 74 — -— - — -
S-B 01/21/82 11.5 -13 79 - - — - —
5-C 01/21/82 4-355 2 - - .- - —
5-C 01/21/82 7-85 5,100 — -— — — —
8-C 01/21/82 1.5 -13 420 _— - _— —— -
5-D 01/21/82 4-3535 2 — — — - —
S-D 01/21/82 7-8.5 10 - - —— — ——
S-D 01/21/82 11.5 - 13 110 --- - - - -
S-E 01/21/82 4-53 ND - - -— — —
S-E 01/21/82 7-85 6 — — -— — —
S-E 01/21/82 11.5 - 13 6 —— — -— —— —
§T-1 10/27/83 13.0-14.5 13 --- 2.7 0.3 - 1.4
ST-2 10/27/83 13.0-14.5 23 - 0.22 0.7 --- 4.3
S-1 10/27/83 14.0-15.5 57 - 53 0.3 - 6.8
S-1 10/27/83 19.0 - 20.5 9 -- 0.43 0.1 --- 0.8
5-1 10/27/83 33.5-35.0 <5 -- <0.05 <0.1 --- <0.4
5-2 10/27/83 14.0-15.5 53 --- 6.7 0.1 - 8
8-2 10/27/83 19.0-20.5 5 -an 0.07 <0.1 - 0.4
8-2 10/27/83 33.5-35.0 <5 - <0.05 <0.1 e <0.4
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CAMBRIA

Table 1, Historical Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California - Incident # 98995842

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(fbg) « (ppm) »
5-3 01/25/84 19.0 -20.5 <5 e <0.05 <0.1 --- <0.4
5-4 01/25/84 19.0 - 20.5 41 --- 6.2 <0.1 - 5.9
8.5 01/25/84 19.0-20.5 4,700 - 50 170 - 900
Al 08/02/84 14 1300 - 13 110 45 230
AlX 08/02/84 20 <1.0 --- <0.1 <Q.1 <0.1 <0.1
A2 08/02/84 14 2100 - 11 32 72 350
AZ2X 08/02/84 20.5 80 - 1.3 26 34 16
B-1 08/02/84 14 11 -—- 02 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
B-2 08/02/84 14 120 - 3.9 5.8 3.7 19
B2X 08/02/84 20.5 1.5 - <0.1 <0.] <0.1 <0.1
C-1 08/02/84 14 110 --- 2.8 0.4 7.8 31
C-1X 08/02/84 16 9.1 e 0.3 <0.1 1.1 0.6
C-2 08/02/84 14 52 --- 4.8 0.1 4.4 39
Comp A 08/02/84 - <1 - <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Comp B 08/02/84 - 8.7 - <(.1 0.2 0.1 0.6
Comp C 08/02/84 - 35 - 0.5 2.1 1.9 11
Comp D 08/02/84 - 32 --- 0.3 0.1 0.1 59
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California - Incident # 98995842

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(fbg) < (ppm) »

AS 08/04/84 5 3.0 -- 1.3 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1

AlQ 08/04/84 10 35 -- 0.5 <0.1 0.2 0.2

AlS 08/04/84 15 4.4 —n 0.7 <0.1 0.5 0.3
S-6-2A 10/03/84 9-10.5 <5 --- 0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
S-6-3A 10/03/84 14 -15.5 9 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
S-6-4A 10/03/84 19 - 20.5 6 - 0.05 <0.1 0.1 <03
§5-6-35A 10/03/84 24 -255 <5 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
5-7-2A 10/03/84 9-10.5 <5 --- <0.05 <0.1 <D.1 <0.3
S-7-3A 10/03/84 14 -15.5 <5 - <0.03 <0.1 <0.1 <03
S-7-4A 10/03/84 19 -20.5 <5 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <03
5-8-3A 02/23/85 14 - 15,5 <5 --- <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
S-8-4A 02/23/85 19 - 20.5 <5 - <0.03 <0.1 <0.1 <03
S5-9-3A 02/23/85 14 -15.5 <5 --- <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <03
S-9-4A 02/23/85 19-20.5 <5 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
SR-1-15 08/08/85 15 <5 --- <0.1 <0.1 <0,1 <0.3
SR-1-20 08/08/85 20 40 - 54 <0.1 25 2.7
S-10-15 08/08/85 15 <5 —-- <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
5-10-20 08/08/85 20 <5 - <0.05 <1 <0.1 <0.3
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California - Incident # 98995842

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
{fbg) < (ppm) >
SR-3-10 (09/18/85 10 <5.0 - 0.98 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
SR-3-15 09/18/85 15 54 -—- 3.9 <0.2 42 2.7
SR-3-20 09/18/85 20 <5.0 - <0.05 <0.1 0.2 <0.3
SR-2-10 09/19/85 10 <5.0 -—- 0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
SR-2-15 09/19/85 15 67 - 0.11 0.1 0.1 <0.3
SR-2-20 09/19/85 20 8.4 --- <0.05 <0.1 1.0 <0.3
D-1 07/25/98 35 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
D-2 07/25/98 35 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <003 <0.005 <0.005
D-3 07/25/98 35 4.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.012 0.011
D-4 07/25/98 35 1.8 <0.5 <0,005 <0.005 0.053 0.018
P-1 07/25/98 35 260 <0.5 0.079 0.072 0.48 1.1
p-2 07/25/98 35 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
P-3 07/25/98 3.5 10 <0.5 0.4083 <0.005 0.26 <0.005
S-11-5.5 08/25/98 55 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
8-11-10.5 08/25/98 10.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
§-11-15,5 08/25/98 155 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
§-11-20.5 ., 08/25/98 20.5 <1L.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
S-11-24.5 - 08/25/98 245 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <1005 <0.005 <0.005
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 3

790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California - Incident # 98995842

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
$-12-5.5 < 0918/98 L 55 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
S-12-10.5 - 09/18/98 P10 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
§-12-15.5 . 09/18/98  f 155 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
$-12-20.5 0918198 7 20.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
S-12-24.5 09/18!3{5/ v 24.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

Notes and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8015, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B starting August 26, 2002

MTBE = Methy] tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8§260B

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes, analyzed by EPA Method 8020; analyzed by EPA Method 82608 starting August 26, 2002

fog = feet below grade

ppm = parts per ritlion

--- = Not analyzed

ND = None Detected

<X = Below laboratory detection limit of X

G:\Pleasanion 3790 Hopyard\[3780Q Pleasanion Historica! Soil Table xIs]Historical Soil
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ATTACHMENT A

Historical Groundwater Contour Maps
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SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL
April 2003
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

13790 Hopyard Road 198995842
lameda County Health Care ||

| Services Agency

“HPleasanton, CA

i
POMED e o i 5
1.1}{ldentify/Describe Release Source|Release source and volume is unknown. Contaminatio
and Volume (if known) has been detected in the vicinity of the former

underground storage tanks {(USTs), and near the former
and current dispensers and piping.

1.2|Discuss Steps Taken to Stop The previous USTs at the site were removed and
Release replaced in 1988. In July 2002, Shell voluntarily initiated
upgrades at the service station. Paradiso Mechanical of
San Leandro upgraded the fuel dispensers and the
product, vapor and vent lines. In addition, Paradiso
added dispenser pans under the new dispensers and
replaced the UST fuel fill port sumps and all associated
piping in the tank pit areas above the USTs. MTBE-
containing gasoline is no longer dispensed at the
station, effective 1/1/03.

2.1|Current Site Use/Status The site is an active Shell-hranded service station
located at the southwest corner of the intersection of
Hopyard Road and Las Positas Boulevard in
Pleasanton, California. The service station layout
includes a station building, two dispenser islands on the
eastern side of the property, a waste oil UST and three
gasoline USTs. The surrounding property use is
primarily commercial and residential property.
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2 2|Soil Definition Status

Prior to , site
were analyzed for MTBE. Soil contamination is defined
in the upgradient direction by non-detection of TPHg
and BTEX in soil samples from well S-3. Saoil
contamination is defined in the cross- and downgradient
directions by non-detection of TPHg and BTEX in wells
5-7, 5-8, 5-8 and S-10, and by non-detection of TPHg,
BTEX and MTBE in wells S-11 and S-12. TPHg and
benzene was detected at concentrations of up to 80
ppm and 4.8 ppm, respectively, in soil samples collected
from the former UST pit following tank removal and over
excavation. Up to 260 ppm TPHg, 0.078 ppm benzene
and no MTBE were detected beneath the dispensers
and piping during 2002 upgrades at the site. Vertical
extent is defined down to the groundwater table.

2.

[¥3)

Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon
Definition Status

No SPH has been detected at the site.

2 41Groundwater Definition Status
(BTEX)

Groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the site
since 1987. The downgradient extent of BTEX is
defined by non-detect results in monitoring wells 5-6, 5-
7, 5-8, 5-9, S-10, 5-11 and S-12. The vertical extent of]
BTEX in groundwater has not been defined other than inj}
borings CPT-1 and CPT-2. Depth discrete groundwater
samples collected at depths ranging from 26 fhg to 88
fbg during CPT-1 and CPT-2 boring instaliation did not
contain any TPHg, benzene or MTBE (analyzed by EPA
Method B260).

2.5/BTEX Plume Stability and
Concentration Trends

Currently, BTEX concentrations exhibit a decreasing
trend in site wells.

2.6|Groundwater Definition Status
(MTBE)

The southeastern downgradient extent of MTBE in
groundwater is defined by non-detection in monitoring
wells 5-10, S-11 and $5-12. The downgradient extent of
MTEBE in groundwater has not been defined south-
southeast or southeast of monitoring wells S-8 and S-9.
The vertical extent of MTBE in groundwater has not
been defined other than in borings CPT-1 and CPT-2.
Depth discrete groundwater samples collected at depthsyl
ranging from 26 fbg to 88 fbg during CPT-1 and CPT-2
boring installation did not contain any TPHg, benzene or
MTBE (analyzed by EPA Method 8260).

2.7{MTBE Plume Stability and
Concentration Trends

MTBE concentrations in all site wells currently show a
stable to decreasing trend since 2001. MTBE
concentrations in the tank backfill have decreased up to
3 orders of magnitude since June 2002
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water Flo D|recn,
Depth Trends and Gradient
Trends

i S S i
te has ranged from southeast
to south-southeast since monitoring began in 1987,
Depth to water in site monitoring wells has ranged from
11.59 to 19.59 feet below grade (fbg) since 1991.

EE

2.8

Stratigraphy and Hydrogeology

The site subsurface consists of a relatively low
permeability zone underlain by a relatively higher
permeability zone, underlain by another low permeability
zone. The uppermost low permeability zone consists of
interbedded layers of sandy clay, clayey sand, silty clay
and clay from the surface to approximately 43 to 53 fbg.
The higher permeability zone consists of silt and sand
interbeds to approximately 75 fbg. The lowermost iow
permeability zone consists of silts and clays to
approximately the total explored depth of 120 thg. A
sandy layer was encountered at approximately 117 fbg
in one boring installed downgradient of the site.

2.10

Preferential Pathways Analysis

Identified utilities downgradient of the site include water,
electrical and gas lines, as well as storm drain lines.
The majority of the lines in the downgradient direction
from the site run approximately north to south, which
approximates the natural groundwater flow direction at
the site. The invert elevations of the storm drains in the
site vicinity range from 315.81 to 315.29 feet above
mean sea level (msl). The deepest identified point of
the water lines in the site vicinity is @ fbg, and the gas
line was identified to be approximately 5 fbg. While
exact depths to the electrical lines could not be
determined, they are typically buried between 3 and 8
fbg. Measured depths-to-groundwater at the site have
ranged from approximately 11.52 fbg to 19.59 fbyg,
which corresponds to a range of elevations of 318,14 to
308.65 feet above msl. Based on the information that
the utilities in the site vicinity parallel natural
groundwater flow and are more shallow than historical
groundwater table, the identified utilities are not able to
serve as preferential pathways for chiemical migration
in groundwater.

2.1

Other Pertinent {ssues

I
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Following tank removal in 1988, the former UST pit was
over-excavated to approximately 20 fbg. The fuel-
related equipment at the service station was upgraded
in July 2002, including the addition of secondary
containment to the dispensers, and the replacement of
fuel fillport sumps and alt associated piping above the
USTs. Weekly groundwater extraction (GWE) from
monitoring wells S-1 and S-4 and tank backfill well T-2
was conducted during May 2001 and August 2001.
Twice-monthly GWE from either wells S4, T-2 or T4
was conducted at the site between April 2002 and
March 2003. A fixed GWE system is currently under
construction at the site and anticipated to begin
operation during the second quarter 2003.

3.1|Remedial Actions Taken

3.2|Area Remediated Remediation at the site has concentrated on the current
and former tank pit complexes and in the downgradient
direction from both the current and former UST pits.

3.3|Remediation Effectiveness Over 71,500 gallons of groundwater have been
extracted at the site, and an estimated 0.96 pounds of
TPHg, 0.01 pounds of benzene, and 9.3 pounds of
MTBE have been removed by GWE. MTBE
concentrations in well S-2 decreased from 10,700 ppb in||
November 2000 to 4,300 ppb in December 2002.

MTBE concentrations in well $-4 decreased from
14,500 ppm in March 2001 to 390 ppb in December
2002. MTBE concentrations in tank backfill well T-2
decreased from 100,000 ppb in June 2002 to 790 ppb in
December 2002.

4 1|Designated Beneficia
Groundwater Use identifies the following existing beneficial uses for
groundwater in this region: Municipal and domestic
water supply, Industrial process water supply, Industrial
service water supply, and Agriculiural water supply.

4 2|Shallow Groundwater Use No pumping wells that draw from shallow groundwater
were identified within a half-mile radius of the site.
4.3|Deep Groundwater Use An active municipal well (Hop-6) is located

approximately 1,500 feet southeast of the site. This well
is screened from 215 to 235 fbg, 275 to 305 fhg, 355 to
375 fbg, and 400 to 490 fbg.
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An April 2002 well survey conducted by Cambria
identified six wells within a 1/2-mile radius, including one
active municipal weill (Hop-8, noted above), one
destroyed municipal well {Hop-1), one abandoned
irrigation well located between the site and the Arroyo
Mocho Canal, one destroyed irrigation well and two
wells of unknown use located in the former military yard
southeast of the site. Based on a review of the
Department of Water Resources Well Driller's Report
form for the identified abandoned irrigation well, as well
as a review of aerial photographs and historical utility
maps, the abandoned irrigation well is likely located
beneath the commercial building at 3730 Hopyard Road
south of the site.

Well Survey Results

4.5]Likelihcod of Impact to Wells Impact to the municipal well is unlikely considering the
low estimated permeability of the subsurface soils, and
the distance to the well of 1,500 feet. Potential impact
to the abandoned irrigation well depends on the
screened interval of the well and its location, which has
not yet been accurately determined, and the existence
of downward vertical groundwater gradients,

4.6iLikelihood of Impact to Surface |Based on a review of the USGS topographic maps of
Water the site vicinity and site reconnaissance, the nearest
survey water body to the site is the Arroyo Mocho Canal
located approximately 400 feet south of the site. The
Arroyo Mocho Canal is an unlined, gaining canal. Well
5-12 is located downgradient of the site on the northern
bank of the Arroye Mocho Canal, and groundwater
samples collected from well 5-12 have not contained
MTBE since installation in Sepiember 2002. Based on
this information, impact to the Arroyo Mocho Canal is
not likely.

5.1|Site Conceptual Exposure Model [Onsite land use is commercial. There is an operating
{current and future uses) Shell-branded service station with an enclosed station
buitding onsite. Offsite land use in the immediate
vicinity is commercial. Residential use land is located
southwest of the site south of the Arroyo Mocho Canal.

5.2|Exposure Pathways Soil and/or groundwater volatilization to outdoor and/or
indoor air, commercial exposure.

5.3|Risk Assessment Status No formal risk assessment has been performed.

5.4jldentified Human Exceedances |No exceedances have been identified or evaluated. ||
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5.5|ldentified Ecological No exceedances have been identified or evaluated.
Exceedances

Aftached:

List of environmentat documents

Quarterly groundwater monitoring map (4Q02) showing historic sampling locations and utilities
Quarterly groundwater monitoring table {4Q02)

Historical soil analytical tables

Well and boring logs

Cross section diagrams

2002 well survey map and table

Municipal well location map

G:\Pleasanton 3730 Hopyard\2003 Agency Response - Work Plan\SCM and Work Plan\[3790 SCM 4.03.xIs]SCM
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Date Title/Subject Company

03/21/86 Investigation report Emcon Associates

12/04/87 Investigation report Kaprealian Engineering Inc.

01/25/88  Request for remedial action Zone 7

03/10/88 Investigation report Kaprealian Engmeering Inc.

03/25/8% Work Plan Shell 0il Company

08/11/88  Soil Sampling Report Kaprealian Engineering Inc.

01/18/89  Environmental Assessment Report Woodward-Clyde Consultants

05/11/89  Phase II Environmental Assessment Woodward-Clyde Consultants

07/18/89 Work Plan Geostrategies Inc.

09/19/8%  Addendum to Work Plan Geostrategies Inc.

11/06/8%  Groundwater Sampling Report Gettler-Ryan Inc.

12/04/89  Quarterly Report - July to September 1989 Geostrategies Inc.

03/01/90 Quarterly Report - October to December 1989 Geostrategies Inc.

03/25/90  Aquifer Test Report Geostrategies Inc.

08/16/90  Site Update Geostrategies Inc.

12/07/90  Site Update Geostrategies Inc,

02/15/91 Site Update Geostrategies Inc,

05/16/91  Site Update Geostrategies Inc.

08/12/91 Site Update Geostrategies Inc.

11/08/01 Site Update Geostrategies Inc.

02/07/92  Site Update Geostrategies Inc.

05/08/92 Quarterly Report Geostrategies Inc.

08/04/92  Quarterly Report Geostrategies Inc.

11/06/92  Quarterly Report Geostrategies Inc.

11/08/93  Quarterly Report Geostrategies Inc.

05/07/93  Quarterly Report Geostrategies Inc.

09/22/93  Quarterly Report Geostrategies Inc.

10/30/93  Quarterly Report Geostrategies Inc.

02/08/94 Fourth Quarter 1993 Groundwater Sampling Hydro Environmental
Technologies, Inc.

05/20/94  Furst Quarter 1994 Activities Weiss Associates

08/22/94  Second Quarter 1994 Activities Weiss Associates

11/17/94  Third Quarter 1994 Activities Weiss Associates

07/31/95  Second Quarter 1995 Weiss Associates

06/18/96 Second Quarter 1996 Weiss Associates

07/31/96  Letter requesting mterpretation of historical GW data ACHCSA

01/15/97 Response to 7/31/96 ACHCSA letter Cambria Environmental

08/14/97 Second Quarter 1997 Monitoring Report Cambria Environmental

09/01/98  Second Quarter 1998 Monitoring Report Cambna Environmental

09/22/98 1998 Upgrade Site Inspection Report Cambrnia Environmental

09/15/99  Second Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report Cambria Environmental
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E
Dhate

Title/Subject

Company

08/24/00
09/14/00
02/65/01
04/09/02
04/30/01
06/12/02
07/22/02
07/31/01
11/30/01
03/25/02
06/11/02
07/25/02
08/28/02
09/09/02
10/22/02
11/12/02
01/21/03
02/27/03
03/28/03
04/09/03
04/25/03

Second Quarter 2000 Monitoring Report
Request for guarterly monitoring schedule
Fourth Quarter 2000 Monitoring Report
Sensitive Receptor Survey Report

First Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report
Subsurface Investigation Work Plan

Work plan addendum submitted via e-mail to ACHCSA
Second Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report
Third Quarter 200! Monitoring Report
Fourth Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report
First Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Second Quarter 2002 Monitormg Report
Interim Remediation Work Plan

Interim Remediation Work Plan Approval
Request for Total Fuel Oxygenate Analysis
Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Dispenser and Piping Upgrade Soil Sampling Report
SWI, SCM and CAP request letter
Subsurface Investigation Report

Agency Response and Extension Request
Fourth Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
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Cambnia Environmental
ACHCSA

Cambria Environmental
Cambria Environmental
Cambna Environmental
Cambria Environmental
Cambna Environmental
Cambria Environimental
Cambna Environmental
Cambria Environmental
Cambria Environmental
Cambria Environmental
Cambriz Environmental
ACHCSA

ACHCSA

Cambria Environmental
Cambria Environmental
ACHCSA

Cambria Environmental
Cambria Environmental
Cambna Environmental
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TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER CUALITY DATABASE

SAMPLE SAMPLE  TPH-G  BENZEME TOLUENE E.B.  XYLENES
DATE POINT {PPH)  (PPM) (PPM) (PPM) (PPM}
11-0ct-89 sSR-1 6.20 0.10  <0.00% 0.010° 0.01¢
14-Dec-89 SR-1 0.5 0.21 <0.000% 0.016 0.016
03-Mar-90  SR-1 0.064 0.020 <0.0005 0.0¢15 0.004
1%-Jun-90  SR-1 0.08 0.017 <0.0005 0.0019 ¢.001
02-0ct-90  SR-1 <0.05 0.0050 <0.0005 <«0.0005 <0.0005
iB-Dec-90  SR-1 <0,05 0.628 0.0055 0.0045  0.0045
11-Dct-89  SR-2 0.88 <0.01 0,001 0.029 0.033
14-bec-89 SR-2 1.1 0.017 <0.0005 0.1¢ 0.067
05-Mar-%¢ SR-2 0.14  0.0030 <0.0005  0.012 0.007
14-Jun-%0  SR-2 «0.05 <0.0005 <B.0005 0.0026 <0.001
62-0ct-90  SR-2 <0.05 «<0.0005 <0.0005 0.0005 <0.0005
18-Dec-90 SR-2 «0.05 0.0016 ©0.00%4 0.00%6 0.0027
11-0c1-89  SR-3 0.50 0.0%2 0.010 0.043 0.10
T4-Dec-89 SR-3 2.4 0.31 0.027 0.7 ¢ .34
05-Mar-90  SR-3 0.070 0.015 0.0008 0.0058 0.010
14-Jun-$0  SR-3 0.47 ¢.059 0.0023 €.035 0.05
02-0ct-90  SR-3 1.7 0,091 0.0062 0.6070 0.10
18-Dec-¥0  SR-3 0.14 0.010 0.0008 ©.0075 0.04
06-Nov-87  S-1 0.92 0.230 <0.D05 0.159 0.150
14-Feb-88  S-1 3.5 1.3 <0.04 0.5 0.5
06-Nov-87 8-2 16.0 0.87 ¢.10 2.7 2.7
14-Feb-88 5-2 1.8 C.44 <. 01 0.14 0.14
13-0ct-88 5-2 0.55 ¢. 1 ¢.oM .045 G.015
31-Jan-89 5-2 0.62 0.17 0.002 0.062 0.014
07-Mar-89 5-2 1.90 0.26 0.27 0.13 0.26
- 26-Jun-89  s-2 0.32 0.08B8 0.001 0.032 0.010
08-Sep-89 5-2 0.23 0.08 0.001 D.030 0.015
14-Dec-89 §-2 t.16 0.056  0.0005 0.021 0.003
05-Mar-90  §-2 0.71% 0.057 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.088
16-Jun-%0  §5-2 2.1 0.03% 0.0005 0.01 0.002
02-0ct-90  s§-2 0.29 0.08 0.0017 0.16 0.0081
18-Dec-90 s5-2 0.067 0.018 0.0016 0.0022 0.0024
14-Feb-88 5-3 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.001 <06.004 <0.004
13-0ct-88  s-3 <0.05 <0,0005 <0.001 <0.00F <0.003
31-lan-89 §-3 <0.05 <0.0005 <«<0.00% <0.001 <D.0Q03
07-Mar-89 -3 <0,05 <0,0005 <0.001 <0.001 <D.003
26-Jun-89 §-3 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.00% «<0.001 <Q.003
08-Sep-89 §-3 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.0Q01 <0,003
14-Dec-89  5-3 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005% =<0.0005 <0.001
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TABLE 2

SAMPLE SAMFLE  TPH-G  BENZENE TOLUENE E.B. XYLEKES
DATE POIRY {PPM) (PPM) (PPM) (PPM) {PPH)}

05-Mar-90 §-3 «0.05%0 <0.0005 <0.0005 «<0.0005  <0.001

14-dun-90  S-3 <0.5 <0.0005 <0.0005 <«0.0005 <0.00%
02-0ct-90  $-3 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 ©.0010
18-Dec-90  §-3 <0.05 <0.0005 0.0016 <0.0005 0.0020
14-Feb-BE  $-4 5.% 0.1é 0.008 0.73 0.73
13-0ct-B8  S-4 - 053 0.024 0.001 0.025 0.016
31-Jan-8% S5-4 1.1 0.033 0.0602 0.020 0.024
07-Mar-89 S5-4 0.65 0.037 0.0017 0.035 0.027
26-Jun-89 5-4 0.47 0,11 <0.001 0.085 G.071
08-Sep-89  5-4 0.38 6.032 <0.00 0.036 0.026
14-Dec-8% 5-4 0.1 0.621 <0.0005 0.030 0.023
D5-Mar-90  S-4 0.35 0.043 <0_0005 ¢.024 0.047
h-Jun-90  §-4 0.43 0.074 <0.0005 0.671 0.046
02-0ct-90  S-4 0.70 0.074  0.0022 ¢.10 0.055
18-Dec-20  5-4 1.4 0.18  0.0029 0.28 D.23
14-Feb-88 §-5 1.0 0.04 0.086 0.180 0.180
13-0ct-88  5-5 0.56 0.066 0.020 0.018 0.036
3t-Jan-8% 5-5 .18 0.027 0.008 0.009 0.013
Q7-Mar-89 §-5 3.8 0.52 0.53 0.26 0.57
26-Jun-8%  s-5 <0.05 0.0038 <0.00% 0.002 <0.003
08-Sep-8% s$-5 . 6.11 0.025 0.002 0.002 g.012
14-Dec 89 5-5 1.7 0.30 @¢.0856 0.067 0.14
05-Mar-90  S-5 1.1 6.10 c.1 0.079 0.24
14-dun-90  $-5 0.6 0.094 0,036 0.04 0.052
02-0ct-90 S-S5 4.5 1.4 0.16 0.26 .30
20-Nov-90  5-5 16. 4.6 0.72 0.79 1.0
18-Dec-90  S-5 25. 7.6 1.4 1.3 2.3
13-0ct-88  S-4 1.1 0.5130 .00 0.042 ¢.033
31-dan-89 S5-6 0.34 0.0038 <0.001 0.008 0.003
07-Mar-89% $-6 0.19 0.0038 <C.00M G.007 0.003
26-Jun-8% S-6 G.48 0.015  «<0.001 0,006 <0003
0B-Sep-89 s-6 2.27  06.0013 0.001 0.007 «06.003
13-Dec-89 §-6 0.32 0.001C¢ <0.0005 0.0026 <G.001
06-Mar-90  5-6 G.42 D.0031  <0.0005 0.014  <0.0D%
HW-Jun-90  S-6 0.37 0.0037 0.0009 0.00i8 0.003
02-0ct-90  s-6 0.19 D.OD&S  0.0016 0.0019 0.0028
18-Dec-90  $-6 B.43 6.010  0.00G7 0.0016 0.0015
13-0ct-88 s-7 <0.05  0.0006 0.001  «<0,00%1 <0.0Q3
31-Jan-8%  s-7 <005 <0.0005 <0.00% «<0.001 <0.003
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TABLE 2

SAMPLE SAMPLE  TPH-G  BENZENE TOLUENE E.B.  XYLENES
DATE POINT (FPM)  (PPM) {PPM) (PPM) (PPM}

07-Mar-89  §-7 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.007  <G.001 <0.003
26-Jun-B9 §-7 . <0.05 <0.0005 «D.001 <D.00%  <0.003
08-Sep-B9 5-7 <0.05 <0.0005 <G.001 <0.001 <0.003
15-Dec-89 5.7 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <«<0.0005 <0.00%
06-Kar-90 S-7 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
1%-dun-90  §-7 <0.05 <0.0005 <CG.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
82-0ct-90  5-7 <0.05 <0.0005 0.0006 <0.0005 0.0009
18-Dec-90 8-7 <0.05 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 ©.000856
07-Mar-89 5-8 <0.05 0.0012 0.001  <0.G0t  <0.003
26-dun-8% $§-8 <0.05 0.0008 0.001  <0.001 <0.003
08-5ep-8% S-8 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003
14-Dec-8¢  S5-8 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
05-Mar-9%0 S-8 <0.050 <0.0005 0.0005 <0.0005  <0.001
H-Jun-5%0  S5-8 <4.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 «D.0005 <0.007
02-0ct-90 $-8 <005 <0.0005 <0D.D005 <0.0005 <0.0005
18-Dec-90 S$-8 <0.05 0,0029 0.0070 ©.0010 0.0064
07-Mar-89 5-9 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.001 <B.001  <0.003
26-Jun-89 5-9 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.007 <0.003
08-Sep-B9 5-9 <(.05 0.0017 6.002 <0.00% <D,003
15-Dec-8% s-9 <0.05 0.0005 <0.000% <0.0005 <0.009
O6-Har-90 S-9 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.D0%
W-dun-90  §-9 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.000S <0.00%
02-0ct-90 §-9 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.000% <0.0005 <0.0005
18-Dec-90 5-9 <0.05 0.020 G.027  0.0071 0.035
11-Aug-89 5-10 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.007 <0.003
08-Sep-8%  5-i0 <0.05 <0.0005 «<0.001 <0.007 <0.003
15-Dec-89  5-10 «0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.00%
06-Mar-90¢  5-10 <0.050 <{.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.00%
4-Jun-9¢  5-10 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <«<0.0005 <0.001
02-0:t-90  $-10 <0.05 «0.0005 <0.0005 «<0.0005 0.0010
18-bec-90  $-10 «0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005% 0.0014%

TPH-C =

PPH =
E.B. =

NOTE:

763201-8

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Parts per mitlion
Ethytbenzene
Not analyzed

1. ALl data shown as <X are reported as NI (none detected)

2. Ethylbenzene and Xylenes were combined prior to Dctober 1988




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW DG
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 28020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ugt_l.)m % M! L) (ug!L) (ug/ L) (ug/ L) (ug/ L) {MSL) (ft.) (MS3L) {ppm)

S-2 03/20/1991 110 NA 30 2.2 10 7 NA NA 329.21 NA NA NA
S-2 06/26/1991 50a NA 6.3 <0.5 3.3 1.3 NA NA - 329.21 NA NA NA
S-2 09/05/1991 90 NA 12 3.2 2.5 2.3 NA NA 329.21 NA NA NA
S-2 12/13/1991 <50 NA 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 15.85 313.36 NA
S-2 03/11/1922 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 329.21 14.94 314.27 NA
5-2 06/24/1992 <50 NA 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 15.78 313.43 NA
S-2 09/17/1982 78 NA 2.6 1.3 1.3 0.9 NA NA 329.21 15.03 314.18 NA
5-2 12/11/1992 <50 NA 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 14.81 314.40 NA
S-2 02/04/1993 58 NA 1.3 0.7 0.7 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 NA NA NA
3-2 06/031923 <50 NA 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 NA NA NA
S-2 09/15/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 14.63 314.58 NA
5-2 12/09/1923 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 14.70 314.51 NA
S-2 06/16/1994 <50 NA 0.8 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 14.94 314.27 NA
5-2 09/13/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 15.17 314.04 NA
5-2 (6/21/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 14.26 314.96 NA
5-2 06/12/1996 <50 NA 6.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 48 NA 329.21 14.31 314.90 NA
5-2 06/25/1997 120 NA 25 0.59 2.4 8.7 130 NA 329.21 14.40 314.81 4.4
5-2 06/15/1898 450 NA 98 <2.5 4 19 180 NA 329.21 13.72 315.49 2.8
S-2 06/17/1999 32 NA 74.4 2.04 1.02 <1.00 147 NA 329.21 13.97 315.24 3.7
S-2 06/15/2000 1,050 NA 261 <5.00 7.54 11.4 13,500 9,850b 328.21 14.25 314.96 3.3
5-2 11/29/2000 <250 NA 3.75 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 12,400 10,700b 329.21 14.82 314.39 2.2
5-2 03/07/2001 <500 NA 14.7 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 8,610 NA 329.21 13.70 3156.61 2.3
5-2 06/18/2001 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 =20 NA 7,100 329.21 14.56 314.65 NA
3-2 09/17/2001 <2,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 7,500 329.21 15.18 314.03 NA
S-2 12/31/2001 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3,800 329.21 13.19 316.02 NA
S-2 03/13/2002 | =<1,000 NA 65 <10 13 <10 NA 6,500 329.21 15.03 314.18 NA
S-2 06/18/2002 520 NA 28 <56.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,800 329.21 15.60 313,61 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
WellID | Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(ugrl) | (ug/) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ught) | (ug/) | (MsL) (t.) (MSL) | (ppm)

S-2 09/27/2002 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,200 328.77 14.90 313.87 NA
5-2 1212712002 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,300 328.77 14.40 314.37 NA
53 03/20/1991 70 - NA 2.3 8.9 4 23 NA NA 327.67 NA NA MNA
S-3 06/26/1991 <80 NA <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 NA, NA 327.67 NA NA NA
S-3 08/05/1991 <50 NA <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 327.67 MNA NA NA
8-3 12/13/1991 <50 ’ NA <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 NA NA 327.67 13.87 313.80 NA
S8-3 03/11/1992 <30 NA <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 327 67 13.05 314.62 NA
5-3 06/24/1992 <50 NA <Q.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 13.86 313.81 NA
S-3 09/17/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NA NA 327,67 13.01 314.66 NA
S-3 1211111992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 13.00 314.67 NA
5-3 02/04/1993 <50 NA, <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
5-3 06/03/1993 <h0 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 MNA NA NA
S-3 09/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 327.67 13.02 314.65 NA
S5-3 12/08/1993 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 327.67 NA MNA NA
S-3 (09/13/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 15,17 312.50 NA
5-3 06/21/1995 50 NA 4.1 <).5 20 1.2 NA NA 327.67 12,49 315.18 NA
5-3 06/12/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 327.67 12.53 315.14 NA
S$-3 06/25/1997 <50 NA <0.560 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 327.67 12.64 315.03 1.8
5-3 06/19/1998 <30 NA <0.560 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 327.67 11.74 315.93 4.1
s3_ | 0611711999 | <500 NA <0500 | <0500 | <0500 [ <0500 | <500 NA 32767 | 1235 | 31532 2.8
S-3 06/15/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 327.67 12.51 315.18 3.2
3-3 11/29/2000 <50.0 NA <{).500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 327.67 12.84 314.83 1.0
5-3 03/07/2001 «<50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50 NA 327.67 12.42 315.25 2.8
5-3 06/18/2001 <50 NA 0.66 1.1 <(.50 0.51 NA 0.66 327.67 13.74 313.93 NA
S-3 | og/7/2001 | <50 NA 0.73 0.96 <0.50 0.61 NA <5.0 | 32767 | 1325 | 314.42 NA
5-3 12/31/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <{(.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.67 12.38 315.29 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pteasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to Gw DO

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading

fug/L) {ug/L) {ug/l) {ug/L) {ug/l) {ug/L) ug/l) | {ug/l) {MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {ppm)

S-3 03/13/2002 <50 NA <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.67 13.16 314.51 NA
S-3 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.67 13.85 314.12 NA
S-3 09/27/2002 <80 NA <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.40 13.32 314.08 NA
5-3 12/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.40 12.55 314.85 NA
S-4 03/20/1991 1,200 NA 100 <2.0 210 130 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
54 06/26/1281 220 NA 14 <0.5 34 17 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
S-4 09/05/1591 580 NA 31 0.8 53 26 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
S-4 12/13/1991 370 NA 24 0.9 1.3 46 NA NA 328.53 15.20 313.33 NA
S-4 03/11/1992 1,600 NA 23 1.2 12 20 NA NA 328.53 14.37 314.18 NA
5S4 06/24/1292 480 NA 48 <1.0 95 22 NA NA 328.53 15.30 313.23 NA
S-4 09/17/1992 260 NA 35 1.2 51 7.8 NA NA 328.53 14.17 314.36 NA
5S4 12/11/1992 270 NA 34 0.8 28 4.5 NA NA 328.53 14.18 314.35 NA
S-4 02/04/1993 1,100 NA 12 <5.0 89 100 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
S-4 06/03/1993 210 NA 48 1.1 42 4 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
S-4 09/15/1993 700 NA 21 <1.0 110 91 NA NA 328.53 13.86 314.67 NA
S-4 12/09/1993 250 NA 39 <0.5 3.8 2.6 NA NA 328.53 14.16 314.37 NA
S-4 03/04/1994 150 NA 25 1.4 6.8 2.8 NA NA 328.53 14.17 314.36 NA
S-4 (D) { 03/04/1994 140 NA 28 0.8 7.9 3.2 NA NA 328.53 14.17 314.36 NA
S-4 06/16/1994 20 NA 12 <Q0.5 1.8 2.4 NA NA 328.53 14.14 314.39 NA
S-4 (D) | 06/16/1994 BO NA 5.9 <(.5 1.5 0.9 NA NA 328.53 14.14 314.39 NA
54 09/13/1994 <50 NA 23 <0.5 4.9 2.4 NA NA 328.53 14.42 314.11 NA
S-4 (D} | 09/13/1994 <50 NA 23 <0.5 4 2.3 NA NA 328.53 14.42 314.11 NA
54 06/21/1995 270 NA 34 1.4 25 7.6 NA NA 328.53 13.82 314.71 NA
S-4 (0} | 06/21/1995 280 NA 35 2.1 26 8.4 NA NA 328.53 13.82 314.71 NA
54 08/12/1996 360 NA 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 NA 328.53 13.64 314.89 NA
S4 (D) | 06/12/1996 430 NA 54 <1.2 72 21 96 NA 328.53 13.64 314.89 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

~ MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
WelliD | Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X | 8020 8260 | TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug) | () | (ught) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (uglt) | (MsL) (ft.) MsSL) | (ppm)
S-4 06/25/1997 6,700 NA 93 1,200 240 1,300 6,900 6,800 328.53 13.74 314.79 0.6
S-4 06/19/1998 3,500 NA 56 153 140 670 2,100 NA 328,53 12.55 315.98 0.8
5-4 (D) 06/19/1998 3,000 NA 51 14 110 530 2,000 NA 328.53 12.55 315.98 0.8
_ 5-4 06/17/1999 1,510 NA 28.4 9.84 176 132 1,780 NA 328.53 13.24 315.29 4.8
S-4 06/15/2000 <500 NA 12.0 <5.00 31.0 22.8 12,200 NA 328.53 13.65 314.88 2.1
S-4 11/29/2000 <500 NA <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 12,100 MNA 328.53 14.23 314.30 1.8
5-4 03/07/2001 <500 NA 5.44 <5.00 5.49 <5.00 11,400 14,500 328.53 13.15 315.38 2.4
S-4 06/18/2001 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 MNA 3,500 328.53 13.81 314.72 NA
5S4 09/17/2001 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 7,700 328.53 14.29 314.24 NA
S-4 12/31/2001 <1,000 MNA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3,800 328.53 13.44 315.09 NA
S-4 03/13/2002 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 18,000 328.53 14.42 314.11 NA
S-4 06/18/2002 <100 NA 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 530 328.53 15.19 313.34 NA
S5-4 09/27/2002 <200 MA <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 NA 1,100 328.11 14.32 313.79 NA
S-4 12/27/2002 280 NA 35 <2.5 17 4.7 NA 390 328.11 13.50 314.61 NA
5-5 03/20/1991 310 NA 39 12 18 30 NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
S-5 06/26/1991 1,300 NA 250 62 120 180 NA NA 320.66 NA NA NA
5-5 09/05/1991 4,700 NA 660 150 170 280 NA NA 329.68 NA NA NA
3-5 12/13/1991 1,400 NA 580 19 110 80 NA NA 329.66 17.48 31218 NA
S-5 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0.3 <(.3 <(.3 <3 NA NA 329.66 16,22 313.44 MNA
S5 | 06/2411992 | 1,800 NA 380 52 120 180 NA NA 32966 | 17.47 | 312.19 NA
8.5 08/17/1992 2,200 NA 750 M 170 170 NA NA 329.66 16.84 312.82 NA
S-5 12/11/1992 8,700 NA 1,600 66 48 340 NA NA 329.66 16.37 313.29 NA
S-5 02/04/1993 150 NA 156 0.7 4.7 4 NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
8-5 06/03/1993 480 NA 140 34 17 14 NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
S5 09/15/1993 80 NA 2.4 0.5 1.4 2.9 NA NA 329.66 16.20 313.48 NA
8-5 12/09/1993 120 NA 0.56 <0.5 2.2 1.2 NA NA 329.66 16.26 313.40 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station -
- 3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug! L) {ug/L) (ug/l) | (ugil) (ug{L) {ugi.) {ug/L) (ug/L) {MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ppm)

S-5 03/04/1994 70 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.66 16.25 313.41 NA
S-5 06/16/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.66 16.04 313.62 NA
3-5 09/13/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.66 11.52 318.14 NA
S-b 06/21/1985 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.66 14.50 315.16 NA,
S-56 06/12/1996 <500 NA 5] <5.0 | <5.0 <5.0 1,400 NA 329.66 12.53 317.13 NA
S-5 06/25/1997 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 1,100 NA 329.66 15.34 314.32 1.1
5-5 06/19/1998 <50 NA 1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 61 NA 320.66 13.71 315.95 3.6
8-5 08/17/1999 <50.0 NA 1.44 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 336 NA 329.66 13.56 316.10 1.4
S-5 06/15/2000 <50.0 NA 0.820 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 221 NA 320.66 15.00 314.66 2.7
3-5 11/29/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 183 NA 329.66 16.29 313.37 0.7
3-5 03/07/20014 =<50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0_500 <(.500 7.55 NA 329.66 15.49 314.17 2.5
5-5 08/18/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <Q.50 NA 11 329.66 15.50 314.16 NA,
5-5 0911772001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 17 329.66 16.35 313.31 NA,
5-5 12/31/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 MNA <5.0 329,66 12.80 316.86 NA
S5-5 03/13/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 93 320.66 16.32 313.34 NA
S-5 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 130 329.66 17.00 312.66 NA
8-5 09/27/2002 <50 NA (.88 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 NA 280 329.36 16.34 313.02 NA
S-5 12/27/2002 <50 NA 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 87 329.36 15.45 313.9 NA
S-6 03/20/1991 130a NA 606 0.6 0.7 3 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
S-6 06/26/1991 120a NA 3.8 0.8 <0.5 1.7 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
S-6 09/05/1991 60 NA <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.5 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
S-6 12/13/1981 150 NA 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 150 NA MNA, 327.62 15.11 312.51 NA
S-6 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 NA NA 327.62 16.35 311.27 NA
S-6 06/24/1992 170 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.62 16.51 311.11 NA
S-6 09/17/1992 190 NA <0.5 1.6 <0.5 1.2 NA NA 327.62 14.33 313.29 NA
5-6 12/11/1982 180 NA <0.5 0.8 <(.5 0.7 NA NA 327.62 14.48 313.14 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B | T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugl) ugt) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) | (ppm)

S5-6 02/04/1993 290 MNA <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
$6 | 08/03/1993 | 100 NA 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
S5-6 09/15/1993 160 NA 1.4 <0.5 0.9 2 NA NA 327.62 14.16 313.46 NA
56 | 120011993 [ 130 NA 2.3 2.6 5.1 6.2 NA NA 32762 | 1468 | 312.94 NA
$6 | 03/0411994 | 220 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.62 | 1442 | 313.20 NA
3-6 06/16/1994 60 NA <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.62 14.92 312.70 NA
8-6 09/13/1994 <50 NA <(.5 6 <0.5 <Q.5 NA NA 327.62 14,72 312.90 NA
S-6 06/21/1995 270 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA MNA 327.62 13.86 313.76 NA
S-6 06/12/1996 200 NA 2 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 12 NA 327.62 13.20 313.72 MNA
s-6 | oe/25/1997 [ 180 NA <0.50 0.61 <0.50 0.77 28 NA 32762 | 1364 | 313.98 1.8
5-6 (D) 06/25/1997 130 NA <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 21 NA 327.62 13.64 313.98 1.8
S-6 06/19/1998 100 NA 7.6 <Q.50 <(),50 =<0.50 27 NA 327.62 13.81 313.81 1.7
S-6 06/17/1999 114 NA 4.14 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 19.9 NA 327.62 14.21 313.41 1.6
8-6 06/15/2000 367 NA 17.5 <0.500 <{1.500 <0.500 1,050 NA 327.62 14.51 31311 1.8
3-6 11/28/2000 154 NA 0.754 16.4 <(.500 1.05 5,470 NA 327.62 14.32 313.30 2.1
s6 | 03/07/2001 | 183 NA 0.971 25.1 0.636 0.996 6,830 NA 327.62 | 1539 | 312.23 17
S-6 06/18/2001 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,200 327.62 14.72 312.90 NA
S-6 091712001 ¢ <50 NA <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q,50 NA 57 327.62 16.69 310,93 NA
S-6 12/31/2001 260 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 11,000 327.62 13.99 313.63 NA
S-6 03/13/2002 440 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 NA 930 327.62 15.10 312.52 NA
S-6 06/18/2002 340 MNA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 560 327.62 15.24 312.38 NA
S-6 0972772002 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 NA 580 327.26 14.34 312.92 NA
8-6 12/2712002 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 230 327.26 14.30 312.96 NA
S-7 03/20/1991 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
S-7 06/26/1991 <50 NA =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
8-7 09/05/1991 <50 NA <(.5 0.6 <(.5 <0.5 NA, NA 328.67 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station -
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

| MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X | 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
ug/l) | (ug/y | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) | (ppm)
s-7 | 121131001 ] <50 NA <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 32867 | 17.70 310.97 NA
s7 | o03r1m992{ <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 328.67 | 17.06 311.61 NA
s7 | osr2ar1992 { <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 | 17.80 310,87 NA
87 | oom7ree2 | <50 NA 0.6 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 | 17.00 311.67 NA
s7 | 121111992 1 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 32867 | 17.35 311.32 NA
s7 | 020411993 | <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
s-7 | oer03r1993| <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA 308.67 NA NA NA
s7 | ogtsmeez|  Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 1665 312.02 NA
s7 | 12/001993 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
s7 | ogangea|  na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 32867 | 16.83 311.84 NA
s7 | osr21/1995 | <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 32867 | 15.88 312.79 NA
s7 | osi121e96 | <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 32867 | 16.22 312.45 NA
s-7 | osmsnear | <s0 NA <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5 NA 32867 | 16.12 312.55 3
s7 | 0811911998 | <50 NA <0.50 <.050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 32867 | 14.81 313.86 2.6
s-7 | 06711999 {  <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0500 | <0500 | <0500 | <5.00 NA 32867 | 15.91 312.76 5.1
S7 | 06/15/2000 | <50.0 NA <0500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 7.32 NA 32867 | 16.14 312.53 2.0
57 | 112002000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 328.67 | 16.89 311.78 3.6
s-7 | 03/07/2001 | <500 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 32867 | 16.55 312,12 2.1
57 | 06/18/2001 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 2.5 328.67 | 16.30 312.37 NA
s-7  |ogn7i2001¢] 150 NA <0.50 55 <0.50 <0.,50 NA 8,300 | 32867 | 14.23 314.44 NA
s-7 | 12/31/2001 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 328.67 | 16.28 312,39 NA
S7 | 03/13/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 5.9 32867 | 17.41 311.26 NA
s7 | 06/18/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 12 328.67 | 17.63 311.04 NA
s-7 | o9r7/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 10 328.41 16.96 311.45 NA
S7 | 12/27/2002 | <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 NA 22 328.41 16.00 312.41 NA
| s& [oseomger| <soa | Na | 08 | 18 | 26 | 52 NA NA 32700 | NA | NA | wnA ]
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW ' DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
{ug/L) ug/L ug/L ug/L {ugll) | (ugiL) {ug/l) (ug/L) {(MSL) (ft.) } {MS3L) {ppm)

S-8 06/26/1991 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 09/05/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 12/13/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 15.73 311.27 NA
S-8 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 <0,3 NA NA 327.00 14.64 312.36 NA
S-8 06/24/1992 <50 NA 1.4 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 156.77 311.23 NA
5-8 09/17/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327,00 15.37 311.63 NA
5-8 12/11/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 14,94 312.08 NA
5-8 02/04/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 06/03/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327,00 NA, NA NA
5-8 098/15/1993 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 14.91 312.08 NA
S-8 12/08/1993 NA NA MNA NA NA NA N4 NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 09/13/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 15.16 313.08 NA
5-8 (6/21/1995 <50 NA, <Q.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA, MNA 327.00 14.11 312.89 NA
S-8 06/12/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 327.00 14.20 312.80 NA
S-8 06/25/1997 170 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 2.5 NA 327.00 14.42 312.58 0.5
S-8 06/19/1998 <50 NA, <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 327.00 13.49 313.51 2.2
S-8 06/17/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 327.00 14.07 312.93 0.9
S-8 (6/15/2000 [Well inaccessible NA NA NA, NA NA NA, 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 06/21/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 21.0 NA 327.00 14.43 312.57 NA
5-8 11/29/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 9.46 NA 327.00 14.44 312.56 2.2
S-8 03/07/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 4,21 NA 327.00 13.69 313.31 2.1
S-8 06/18/2001 <50 NA 0.55 0.92 <().50 0.51 NA, 13 327.00 14.60 312,40 NA
S-8 09/17/2001 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 15.07 311.93 NA
S-8 09/18/2001 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 12/31/2001 <50 l NA 1.1 1.4 <0.50 <(.50 NA 84 327.00 14.02 312.98 NA,
S-8 03/13/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA MNA NA NA NA 327.00 14.92 312.08 NA
S-8 06/18/2002 <50 I NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 19 327.00 15.37 311.63 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ugfL) (ug) | (ugill) {ugiL) (ug_g!L} {ug/L) (ug/t) {ug/L) (MSL) {ft.) {(MSL) {ppm}

S-8 09/27/2002 <50 I NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <{.50 NA, 19 326.14 14.60 311.54 NA
S-8 12/27/2002 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.14 NA NA NA
5-8 01/07/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.14 NA NA NA
5-9 03/20/1981 70a NA 0.7 0.7 <0.5 1 NA NA 328.24 NA NA, NA
5-9 06/26/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 NA, NA NA
S-9 09/05/19N1 <50 NA <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
S-9 12/13/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 18.18 310.06 NA
S-9 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 «<0.3 NA NA, 328.24 17.37 310.87 NA,
S-9 06/24/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 18.45 309.79 NA
S-9 09/17/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.88 310.36 NA
S-9 12/11/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.34 310.80 NA
3-9 02/04/1993 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
S5-9 06/03/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
S-8 08/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 328.24 17.42 310.82 NA
S-9 12/09/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA, NA 328.24 16.89 311.35 NA
S5-9 03/04/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.22 311.02 NA
3-0 06/16/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <(.56 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.46 310.78 NA
$-9 09/13/1994 <50 MNA, =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.59 310.85 NA
58-89 06/21/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.03 311.21 NA
$-9 06/12/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 328.24 16,76 311.48 NA
5-9 08/25/1997 <560 NA <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 MNA 328.24 16.89 311.35 1
5-9 06/19/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.1 NA 328.24 15.58 312.65 3.8
3-89 08/{17/1999 <50.0 NA <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 15.3 NA 328.24 16.47 311.77 1.9
5-9 06/15/2000 <50.0 NA <(.500 <{.500 <(.500 <0.500 57.2 NA 328.24 16.11 312.13 1.1
S-9 11/29/2000 <50.0 NA, <().500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 76.5 NA 328.24 17.30 310.94 1.1
5-9 03/07/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 84.9 NA 328.24 19.42 308.82 1.1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOGC Water |[Elevation| Reading
{ug/L) (ug/t) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ugrL) {ug/L) fug/L) {ug/L) (MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ppm)

5-9 06/18/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 86 328.24 17.22 311.02 NA,
59 09/17/2001 <50 NA <{).50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA 130 328.24 17.66 310.58 NA
S-9 12/31/2001 <50 NA <(),50 <Q.50 <().50 <0.50 NA 120 328.24 17.65 310.59 NA
S-9 03/13/2002 <50 MNA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 NA 130 328.24 17.75 310.49 NA
S-9 06/18/2002 <50 MNA <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 NA 160 328.24 19.59 308.65 NA
S-9 09/27/2002 <50 NA <().50 <().50 <(.50 <().50 NA 180 327.85 17.65 310.20 NA
59 1212772002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 180 327.85 18.45 309.40 NA
S-10 03/20/1991 <5( NA <0.5 <0.5b <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
S-10 06/26/1991 S0 NA 1.8 2.8 1.9 13 NA NA 326,55 NA NA NA,
S-10 09/05/1991 | . <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA,
5-10 1211311981 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 14.77 311.78 NA
S-10 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 326.55 14.16 312.39 NA
5-10 06/24/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 14.83 311.72 NA
5-10 Q91711992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 13.85 312,70 NA
S-10 12/11/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 13.90 312,85 MNA
S-10 02/04/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA MNA 326.55 NA NA NA
5-10 06/03/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
S5-10 09/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 13.66 312.89 NA
3-10 12/08/1993 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
5-10 09/13/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 326.55 13.84 312.71 NA
S-10 06/21/1995 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 13.08 313.47 NA
5-10 06/12/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 326.55 13.34 313.21 NA
S-10 06/25/1987 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 28 NA 326.55 13.28 313.27 2.4
5-10 06/19/1998 <50 MNA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 3286.55 12.41 314.14 1.8
S-10 06/17/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0,500 <0, 500 <(,500 <5.00 NA 326.55 12.81 313.74 2.0
8-10 06/15/2000 <50.0 MNA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 MA 326,55 13.27 313.28 2.1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTEBE Depth to GW DO
Well iD Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/L) {ug/L) {ugiL) {ug/l.) (ug/t) (ug/ll) | (ug/l) - | (ug/l) {MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {ppm)

5-10 11/29/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 326.55 13.98 312.57 2.4
S-10 03/07/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 326.55 13.40 313.15 2.5
S-10 06/18/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 3.7 326.55 13.29 313.26 NA
S-10 08/17/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 326.55 13.61 312.94 NA
S-10 12/31/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 326.55 13.48 313.07 NA
S-10 03/13/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 326.55 14.66 311.89 NA
S-10 06/18/2002 <60 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(3.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 326.55 14.59 311.96 NA
S-10 09/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 NA <5.0 325.87 13.21 312.66 NA
S-10 12/2712002 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <£.0 325.87 13.50 312.37 NA
S-11 09/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA, NA 16.93 NA NA
5-11 09/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 16.95 NA MNA
8-11 12/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.48 16.40 311.08 NA
S-12 09/23/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 14.74 NA INA,
S-12 09/27/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 17.95 NA NA
S-12 12/2712002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «<0.50 NA <5.0 322.76 16.92 305,84 NA
SR-1 03/04/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.78 16.34 313.44 NA
SR-1 06/16/1994 NA MNA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.78 16.72 313.06 NA
SR-1 12/31/2001 NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.78 15.31 314.47 NA
SR-1 03/11/2002 d NA MNA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 329.13 NA NA, NA
SR-2 03/04/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 328.35 14.39 313.96 NA,
SR-2 06/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.35 14.48 313.87 NA,
SR-2 1213172001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.35 13.62 314.73 NA,
SR-2 08/27/2002 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 5,000 327.91 14.20 313.71 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water |Elevationi Reading
{ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug!L) f {ug/L) fug/L) (ug/L) (ug/ly | (MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ppm)

| srR2 [12272002] <1000 | NA | <10 | <10 | <10 [ <0 | NA | 4800 [ 32791 | 1333 [ 31458 | NA |
SR-3 | 03/04/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.11 14.66 314.45 NA
SR-3 | 06/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.11 14.96 314.15 NA
SR3 | 12/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.11 13.60 315.51 NA
SR-3 | 09/27/2002 | <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 11,000 | 32865 | 14.75 313.90 NA
SR-3 | 12/27/2002 | <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 5100 | 32865 | 13.65 315.00 NA

| 71 |osmseo02]| <5000 | NA | <50 | <0 | <50 | <50 | NA ] 20000 | NA | 1231 | nNA | nNA ]
T-2 | 09/17/2001 | <5,000 NA <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 29,000 NA 11.48 NA NA
T-2 12/31/2001 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 31,000 NA 4.96 NA NA
T-2 | 03/13/2002 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 48,000 NA 9.76 NA NA
T-2 | 06/18/2002 | <20,000 NA <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 100,000 NA 12.58 NA NA
T-2 | 09/27/2002 | 240 NA 0.55 28 1.8 2,6 NA 39 NA 8.15 NA NA
T-2 12/27/2002 | 2,100 NA 7.8 17 <0.50 11 NA 790 NA 6.75 NA NA

b T3 toemseoo2] nNA | Na | NA ] NA | Na ] nNA ] NA | Na | NA ] Dy | Na [ nNa ]
T-4 | 06/18/2002 | <10,000 NA <100 <100 <100 <200 NA 87,000 NA 13.50 NA NA
T-4 | 12272002 | 550 NA 5.3 16 0.60 39 NA 140 NA 7.65 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T 8260 T0C Water |Elevation| Reading
{ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ppm)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 18, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to June 18, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether
TOB = Top of Wellbox Elevation

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ppm = Parts per million

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

Notes:

a = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range of gasoline but not characteristic of the standard gascline pattern
b = This sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

¢ = Samples for wells $-6 and 5-7 may have been switched.

d = Survey date only.

Well T-2 is a backfill well.

Beginning September 23, 2002, depth to water referenced to Top of Casing.

All wells except 5-11, 5-12, and T-1 through T-4 surveyed March 11, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

Survey data for wells S-11 and 8-12 provided by Cambria Enviranmental Technology, Inc.
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CAMBRIA

Table 1, Historical Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California - Incident # 98995842

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(fhg) « (ppm) >
S-B 01/21/82 4-55 30 - - e - -
S-B 01/21/82 8-9.5 74 - — - - .
S-B 01/21/82 11.5 - 13 79 - - - - —
5-C 01/21/82 4-55 2 - — - — —
3-C 01/21/82 7-8.5 5,100 — - _— — —
5-C 01/21/82 11.5 - 13 420 — - - — -
5-D 01/21/82 4-55 2 - — -— — ——
sD 01/21/82 7-85 10 - - - - —
S-D 01/21/82 115 - 13 110 - - - - -
S-E 01/21/82 4-55 . ND -— - - - —
S-E 01/21/82 7-8.5 6 - - - - -
S-E 01/21/82 11.5 - 13 6 - - - - -
ST-1 10/27/83 13.0-145 13 - 2.7 0.3 - 14
ST-2 10/27/83 13.0-145 23 - 022 0.7 - 4.3
8-1 10/27/83 14.0-155 57 - 5.3 0.3 .- 6.8
5-1 10/27/83 19.0-20.5 9 - 043 0.1 - 08
S-1 10/27/83 33.5-350 <5 - <0.03 <0.1 o <0.4
8-2 10/27/83 14.0-15.5 53 - 6.7 0.1 --- 8
5-2 10/27/83 19.0-20.5 5 == 0.07 <0.1 - 04
52 10/27/83 33.5-35.0 <5 - <0.05 <0.1 - <0.4
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California - Incident # 98995842

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(fbg) “ (ppm) >
5-3 01/25/84 19.0 - 20.5 <5 --- <0.05 <0.1 - <04
S-4 01/25/84 19.0-20.5 41 -~ 6.2 <Q.1 - 5.9
§8-5 01/25/84 19.0 -20.5 4,700 --- 50 170 --- 500
Al 08/02/84 i4 1300 - 13 110 45 230
AlX 08/02/84 20 <1.0 --- <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
A2 08/02/84 14 2100 - 11 32 72 350
AZX 08/02/84 20.5 80 - 1.3 2.6 34 16
B-1 08/02/84 14 11 - 0.2 <Q.1 <0.1 <0.1
B-2 08/02/84 14 120 - 59 5.8 3.7 19
B2X 08/02/84 203 1.5 - <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
C-1 08/02/84 14 110 - 28 04 7.8 31
C-1X 08/02/84 16 9.1 - ¢8 <0.1 1.1 0.6
C-2 08/02/84 14 52 - 4.8 0.1 4.4 39
Comp A 08/02/84 - <1 --- <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <Q.1
Comp B 08/02/84 --- 8.7 -— <0.1 02 0.1 0.6
Comp C 08/02/84 - 35 - 0.5 21 1.9 11
Comp D 08/02/84 -~ 32 - 03 0.1 0.1 59
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__ CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California - Incident # 98995842

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(fbg) < {ppm) >
A5 08/04/84 5 3.0 - 1.3 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
AlD 08/04/84 10 35 --- 0.5 <0.1 02 0.2
AlS 08/04/84 15 4.4 --- 0.7 <0.1 0.5 0.3
5-0-2A 10/03/84 9-10.5 <5 - 0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
S-6-3A 10/03/84 14-1535 9 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
S-6-4A 10/03/84 19-20.5 6 - 0.05 <0.1 0.1 <0.3
S-6-5A 10/03/84 24-255 <5 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
5-7-2A 10/03/84 9-105 <5 -— <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
5-7-3A 10/03/84 14-155 <5 -=- <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
S5-7-4A 10/03/84 19-20.5 <5 --- <0.05 <0.] <0.1 <03
5-8-3A 02/23/85 14-15.5 <5 - <0.05 <0.1 <01 <0.3
5-8-4A 02/23/85 19 -20.5 <5 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
5-9-3A 02/23/85 14-15.5 <5 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
S$-9-4A 02/23/85 19-20.5 <5 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
SR-1-15 08/08/85 15 <5 - <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
SR-1-20 08/08/85 20 40 - 5.4 <0.1 2.5 2.7
5-10-15 08/08/85 15 <5 “an <0.03 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
5-10-20 08/08/85 20 <5 - <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
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Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California - Incident # 98995842

CAMBRIA

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(fhg) > (ppm) »
SR-3-10 09/18/85 10 <5.0 - 0.98 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
SR-3-15 09/18/85 15 34 --- 39 <0.2 4.2 2.7
SR-3-20 09/18/85 20 <5.0 - <0.05 <0.1 02 <0.3
SR-2-10 09/19/83 10 <5.0 --- 0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.3
SR-2-15 09/19/85 15 67 -- 0.11 0.1 0.1 <0.3
SR-2-20 09/19/85 20 8.4 - <0.05 <0.1 1.0 <0.3
D-1 07/25/98 3.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
D-2 07/25/98 3.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
D-3 07/25/98 35 4.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 8.012 0.011
D-4 07/25/98 3.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.005 <0.003 $.053 0.018
P-1 07/25/98 35 260 <Q.5 0.079 0.872 0.48 1.1
p-2 07/25/98 35 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0035 <0.005
P-3 07/25/98 35 10 <0.5 0.0083 <0.005 0.26 <0.003
§-11-5.5 08/25/98 5.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
5-11-10.5 08/25/98 10.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
S-11-15.5 08/25/98 15.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
5-11-20.5 08/25/98 20.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
§-11-24.5 08/25/98 24.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005
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_ CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California - Incident # 98995842

Sample ID Date Depth TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(fbg) “ (ppm) »
§-12-5.5 09/18/98 5.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
8-12-10.5 09/18/98 10.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
8-12-15.5 09/18/938 15.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
§-12-20.5 09/18/98 20.5 <t.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
8-12-24.5 09/18/98 24.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

Notes and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8015; analyzed by EPA Method 8260B starting August 26, 2002
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes, analyzed by EPA Method 8020; analyzed by EPA Method 826(B starting August 26, 2002

fbg = feet below grade

ppm = parts per million

--- = Not analyzed

ND = None Detected

<X = Below laboratory detection limit of X

G\Pleasanton 3790 Hopyard\{3790 Pleasanton Historical Soii Tablae xIs]Historical Soil

50f5




PROJECT NUMBER 800-02.01 BORING NO. S-A
PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell, W. Las Positas Ave. and PAGE 1 OF j
BY JDB  DATE 1/22/86 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton g prace mEv. 320t
POCKET |PENETRA] o El.l o ‘
TorvanelpenverRo| ToN | ZE3] 2 [Z] crarnc DESCRIPTION
METRR | powss [ Q32| £ (2] cotum
ase | aso | fo |O & |»
0 o ASPRALT and GRAVEL - FILL.
i
] jjﬁj; CLAY; very dark grayish brown (2.5Y, 3/2);
i . / >-10% fine to coarse sand; slightly
i ] / silty; stiff; very moist; no product
] / odor.
i ] :;ﬁﬁ; @4': dark gray (5Y, 4/1); 10-15% fine
R e / to coarse gravel; very stiff; moist;
- / slight product odor.
_ % B87': very stiff; moist to wet; no
2.5 21 | / product odor.
v %
- 10— 2;22
_ % 814':  wet: no product odor.
3.0 faa 18 ;222 ‘
é @18%': stiff; wet; no product odor.
1.25] 16 | <;j§
B /1 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20 FEET.
REMARKS Drilled by 5-inch solid-stem auger; samples collected with :
2-inch California modified split-spoon samnler- Borehole backfilled
with soil cuttings to % foot: concrete to surface.

J

g PLATE A
DRAFT
&:-;,:«“E'E 3 &




LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT NUMBER 800-02.01 BORING NO. S-B

PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell, W. Las Positas Ave. and PAGE1l OF 1
., P t

BY  JDB DATE 1/22/86 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton o oo, cipyv. 320t

POCKET |PENETRA] o LITHO-
[TORVANE| PENETRCH  TION 532 GRAPHKC : DESCRIPTION
METER Oxz
(Blows/ | o= Y
(vsh) {Isp) 118 o

O DEPTH IN FT
SAMPLES
g

Ll o] e L
| M- -

ONCRETE and GRAVEL - FILL.
SAND; dark olive-gray (5Y, 3/2); fine-to
coarse-grained; dense; moist.

SW

SC

CLAYEY SAND - FILL; gray (5Y, 5/1); 15-25%
fines; fine to coarse sand; 20-30% fine
to medium gravel; moist; very slight
gasoline odor.

cL CLAY; dark gray (5Y, 4/1); slightly silty;

1.75 16 | ¥ stiff; moist to wet; no gasoline odor.

@11%': stiff; wet: no gasoline odor
1.0 10

NN

@13': no gasoline odor.

\\‘BUTTOM OF BORING AT 13 FEET.

20
REMARKS Drilled by 8-inch continuous-flight, hollow-stem auger; @

samples collected with 2-inch California modified split-spoon sampler.
Borehole backfilled with soil cuttings to % foot; concrete to surface.

PLATE B




BY JOB DATE 1/22/86 Hopyard Rd.

- » -
LOG UF EXPLORATORY BORING
PROJECT NUMBER 800-02.01 BORING NO. 5-C
PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell, W. Las Positas Ave. and PAGE 10OF 1

s P]gasantorgURFACE ELEv. 320t

POCKET | PENETRA] o k 0 LTHO-
vorvane|PenETRO] TION | Z283] 2 (2] crarnic ' DESCRIPTION
METER | (Biows/ g;EJ £ [2] cowmn '
se} | CT5F) Fu v
0 CONCRETE and GRAVEL - FILL.
i ) SAND - FILL; dark gray (5Y, 4/1); fine to
- ] ~ coarse sand; 20-30% coarse gravel;
f ] loose; moist; no gasoline odor.
i ] |
v L
i @7': medium dense; wet; strong gaso-
| 1ine odor. -
12 |

| ¥
N
| CLAY; dark gray (5Y, 4/1); slightly si]ty;H
! stiff; wet; no gasoline odor.

2.0 7 [ .
I ] BOTTOM OF BORING AT 13 FEET.
- 15

20

REMARKS Drilled by 8-inch continuous ~flight, hollow-stem auger;
samples collected with 2-inch California modified split-spoon sampler:
Borehole converted to 2-inch monitoring well as detailed on Plate D.

&

£mcon J <
ABSBOCHATES

EORED M e
Sred pa U0

PLATE €




@

ASOOCIATRS

PROJECT NUMBER

WELL DETAILS

800-02.01 BORING / WELL NO._S-C

PROJECT NAME Shell, W. Las Positas Ave. TOP OF CASING ELEV.

COUNTY_Alameda
WELL PERMIT NO, DATUM

and Hopyard Rd., P1easalkil surFAcE mev._az0t

G-5 vault box (5td.)

TSP 5 Pt : ¢ LIS ‘
4 :;i;" f‘-‘"_’.i.'_* g EXPLORATORY BORING
s — a. Total depth 13 _ft.
b. Diameter —5 in,
Drilling method Hollow-Stem Auger
—o{ d
h - WELL CONSTRUCTION
c. Casing length R VN
Material Schedule 40 PVC -
d. Diameter 2_in.
al < e. Depth to top perforations 0 fr.
. f. Perforated Jength 2% fe
) , l Perforated interval from 12% to_ 0 ft,
7 Perforation type Machined Slot
] Perforation size ____0.020 inch |
_:_ g. Surface seal 1 .fe
+ Seal material _____Concrete _
+ , h. Backfill ~_ft.
- ! Backfill matenial — :
E' i. Seal - ft.
R Seal material - _
E j. Gravel pack A2 ft.
Lo :: Pack material Sand Cuttings
.:'5_' ¥ k. Bottom seal | = ft,
et S50 3 Seal materiai —
) S A 5.

PLATE D




PROJECT NUMBER 800-02.01 BORING NO. 5-p
PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell, W. Las Positas: Ave. and PAGE 1 OF
BY J0B  DATE 1/23/86 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton g jpeace piev. 320t
POCKET | PENETRA] 9"‘3 tz: g| wmo-
TORVANE|PENETROY TION | Z#d] = |2 | crarnic DESCRIPTION
METRR | @lows/ | 233] £ 13| cowmn
asp | asp OO & |
0— CONCRETE and GRAVEL - FILL.
] SAND - FILL; dark gray (5Y, 4/1); fine-to
| coarse-grained; loose; moist; no gas-
- — oline odor.
s L £
| B7': moderate gasoTiné odor,
14 §
| ¥ | 09': medium dense; wet; moderate
5 ] gasoline odor.
- 10— '
I ] @11%': slight gasoline odor.
i ] BOTTOM OF BORING AT 13 FEET.
- 15._._
20
REMARKS Drilled by 5-inch continuous flight, hollow-stem auger; '
samples collected with 2-inch California modified split-spoon sampler;
Borehole backfilled with soil cuttings to % foot; concrete to surface.
| gmeon

L}fg% ﬁ%‘ ngﬁ PLATE E




|

PROJECT NUMBER 800-02.01 | BORING NO. S-E
PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell, W. Las Positas Ave. and PAGE 1 OF 1
H s

BY JDB  DATE 1/23/86 opyard Rd.. Pleasanton g oo cr mev. 3208
POCKET | PENETRAL O . & wl  umHo-
TORVANE| PENETROY TioN | 2831 Z 15| crastnc DESCRIPTION
METER | aiowss | 23] £ |2] cotomm :
(TSF) (TSF) ) O % i
0— CONCRETE and GRAVEL - FILL.
] SAND - FILL; dark gray ( 5Y, 4/1); fine to
5 ] coarse sand; 10-20% fine to coarse
B gravel; Toose; moist; no gasoline odor.
- 5
| @7': slight gasoline odor.
6 [ cL 7 CLAY; dark gray (5Y, 4/1); slightly silty;
v o / stiff; wet; no gasoline odor.
=y
i _ / €11%': no gasoline odor.
1.5 12 [ % -
/] BOTTOM OF BORING AT 13 FEET.
- 15__
20 :
REMARKS Drilled by 5-inch continuous-ﬂight, hollow-stem auger;
samples collected with 2-inch California modified split-spoon sampler.
Borehole backfiiled with soi) cuttings to % foot; concrete to surface.

PLATE F.




LOCATION MAP  Hopyard Rd.  |PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. ‘%’RL;(’;NO ST-1

5 PAGE 1 OF 1
& | Tanks. — PROJECT NO. 101-08.01 CUENT: G-R/SHELL .
ol 177 A= LOGGEDBY:EL. DATE DRILLED: 10/28/87
% | s7.{@®  Service DRILUNG METHOD: HSA LOCATION: Hopyard & Los Positas
& Island SAMPUNG METHOD: CAL MOD. HOLE DIAMETER: 5
9 l] Station . | CASING TYPE: SHC. #40 PVC HOLE DEPTH: 14.5°
= Building SLOT SIZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 14.5
ELEVATION GRAVEL PACK: 12 X 20 SAND WELIL DIAMETER: 3"
P
WELL ;f" 5 g £ s ;-5’
3 EXs HEHE LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
RSl T |[gha|ue |2 3
[on g8|lax= ) o«
’ ” - CONCRETE FILL
? — 2 w1 SW) SAND FILL; gray; 5-10% fines; fine to coarse
g T . ] grained; 20-30% fine gravel; no product odor.
-2 2 41b0p
- 2 L 6
L S g
m o '
. © a
| 3 _}{Dp @ 10'; as above; 5-10% fine gravel; strong
| @ i 10 product odor; product sheen in sample,
o
- O - 12
LS ' Mst| 120 5 14 1 CL{ CLAY; black; moderate plasticity; trace organics;
. - roctlets; soft; faint product odor.
— =] 16 - BOTTOM OF BORING AT 145 FEET
— - 18
_" — 20
- - 22
= = 24
= — 26
B - 28
= 7 30
= 7 32
— = 34
— = 36
[ ] 38
N ] 40
B = 42
— - 44




t

J LOCATION MAP - Hopyard Rd.  |PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. ;’OERE;(;NO sT-2 |

5-10% organics; faint hydrogen sulfide odor;
16 rootlets; medium stiff; faint product odor.
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 14.5 FEET

i . PAGE 1 OF 1
S Tanks. — PROJECT NO. 101-08.01 CLIENT: G-R/SHELL

w! STz / = LOGGED BY:EL. DATE DRILLED: 10/28/87

Z| 1+ sewice DRILLING METHOD: HSA LOCATION: Hopyard & Los Positas
S “T  lsland SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD. HOLE DIAMETER: 8"

“ U Ua/ Station CASING TYPE: SHC. #40 PVC HOLE DEPTH: 14.5'

3 Building | SLOT SIZE: 0.020 , WELL DEPTH: 14.5°

ELEVATION GRAVEL PACK: 12 X 20 SAND WELL DIAMETER: 3

P : o y
] 8 81’: T1]
LB E% wl2 | ¢ LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
- — )T
COMPLETION @ 23 g HEERE
23| Te ALY FHERE

- - a CONCRETE & FILL , ,
=~ — 2 4 SCj CLAYEY SAND FILL; gray; 15-20% low plasticity
- ?g . ; fines; fine to coarse grained; 10-20% fine gravel;
—m S— -
2 1T Mst 4 faint product odor.

o 9.
- 2 S -
-3 g - 8 :
- 0- 7 Mst ‘o @ 107; as above; faint product odor.
~ — 12
= — M_st 1789 7 3 4.E_ CL CLAY; black mottled gray; moderate plasticity;

20

22

U L

24

1 l ] |

26

238
30

32

|

34

E

36

38

40

42

P
lllIIIIIIIllllllllllllllllllll

44




3

. WELL /
LOCATION MAP  Hopyard Rd. - |PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. GNo, S-1
) - - PAGE 1_OF 1
S| Tanks PROJECT NO. 101-08.01 CLIENT: G-R/SHELL
ol B LOGGEDBY:EL. DATE DRILLED: 10/28/87
= ' X DRILLING METHOD: HSA LOCATION: Hopyard & Los Posilas
:oj T SAMPUNG METHOD: CAL. MOD. HOLE DIAMETER: 8" -
| [] UA/ CASING TYPE: SHC. #40 PVC HOLE DEPTH: 35'
3 SLOT SIZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 35’
ELEVATION GRAVEL PACK: 12 X 20 SAND _ WELL DIAMETER: 3"
_ 2 _
1) . 8 3] =y w
= 23 NS LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
COMPLETION [ E 53 g z12lE |5
TP [BWaola= (3|15 §a ‘
L Concrete - ASPHALT & BASEROCK FILL
— o CL{ CLAY; gray; trace silt; moderate plasticity; 5-10%
4 .
/ fine sand; trace medium sand to fine gravet; faint
4 bp [31.5 | P 4 . product odor.
B 7 ) ' @ 5'; as above; thin ( 17) interbed of fine sand;
B ] ‘ 6 gravel saturated with black product; strong
- — 8 product odor.
! i / CHY} CLAY; black; high plasticity; trace fine sand; very
[ —{Dplgs.o [27 1 0——': stiff; faint product odor.
- v -l -
-é;c“ = 12 "
9 A\ o 14 CL{ CLAY; black; moderate plasticity; trace silt; 5-10%
- 40p | 454 | 6 _—': / organics; hydrogen sulfide odor: rootlets: medium
- o — 16 % stiff; faint product odor.
L — 18 / 7 7
— —Wtisg7 | ¢ 2 OI? @ 19'; as above; stiff; no product odor.
— — 22 %
I J _ wtl 20| 9 24 !;% @ 24'; as above; occasional 1°-2* thick pealy clay
— — 26 interbeds; hydrogen sulfide odor; stiff; no product
8 = - / mr. ’ ’
N ] 28 /
. g —Wt]leas |11 30 —_I:% @ 29'; as above; peat absent; stiff; no product odor.
— O — 32 %
— —Twtf 4.0 8 34 —I—é @ 33.5'; as above; trace fine to medium sand; 5-
B a 7 10% coarse sand to fine gravel; stiff; no product
I i 36 odor. ~
- ] 38 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 35 FEET
B ] 40
B = 42
— ] 44




LOCATION MAP  Hopyard Rd.  |[PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. | WELL/

BORNGNO, S-2
. _ PAGE 1 OF 1
&1 Tanks. = PROJECT NO. 101-08.01 CUENT: G-R/SHELL
al 73 A= LOGGEDBY:EL_ DATE DRILLED: 10/28/87
7 - _: Service DRILLING METHOD: HSA LOCATION: Hopyard & Los Positas
£ Island SAMPUNG METHOD: CAL MOD. HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
§ Q) Station CASING TYPE: SHC. #40 PVC HOLE DEPTH: 35
S- Building | SLOT SIZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 35
ELEVATION GRAVEL PACK: 12 X 20 SAND WELL DIAMETER: 3*
Pt w_ .
—_ [ESE o |¥
= = w] L
— =2 ~ I3l | & LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
COMPLETION 9% Eu‘% ! % B 3 12
23|Te [GEz|de (22 |3
. Colnm'm i ASPHALT & BASEROCK FILL
— -~ 2 / CL| CLAY; gray; moderate plasticity; silty; trace fine
7 / to coarse sand; faint product odor.
@ : 4 —.: @3.5'; as above; 5-10% coarse sand o fine
A {Dp} 45( P -
B _ / gravel; moderate product odor.
5 o | 6
- E - 8
_ = -
N o40p | 83.5) 11 1 GI CH/{ CLAY; gray; high plasticity; trace coarse gravel;
[ ] 12 rootholes; stiff; faint product odor.
- o - :
- !: op | 314 6 |1 4’:-: / CL | CLAY; gray; moderate plasticity; trace fine sand;
9 - 16 / roots; occasional peaty interbeds; 5-15%
| e i / organics; hydrogen sulfide odor; medium stiff;
- o —_ 18 / faint product odor.
N 7 Wt} 333 3 | 20 I? @ 19, as above; soft; no product odor.
- 7 22 /
g w7
-y Iwi]| 205 7 4 / @ 24'; as above; peat absent; medium stiff; no
i 26 % ' product odor.
sI= 20t .
—'g Wt 551 101} 5 0_-:/ @29'; as above; no product odor.
- 8 -
— l 7 32 5
wtl| 11.5 12 34 - % CH| CLAY; gray; high plasticity; trace silt; stiff: no
— — 36 product odor.
- . BOTTOM OF BORING AT 35 FEET
T = 38
5 B 40
:' - 42
— 44




LOCATION MAP . F..cIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GRC. 2, IHC. | WELL/ s.3
o !
S-4 PROJECT NO. 101-08.02 CUENT: G.R. Shell
2 [ rak R LOGGED BY: C.P. DATE DRILLED: 1-26-88
= | ks =] 554 | DRILING METHOD: HSA LOCATION: Hopyard & Las Posi:as
< SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DIAMETER: 8*
2[00 CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC HOLE DEPTH: 36"
- SLOT SIZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 36"
5-3% GRAVEL PACK: 12 X 20 SAND WELL DIAMETER: 3°
s Sye
o] - = Lad
WEL =zl = <=z Q | &
%?‘: SE|Eldlan (22 ]F LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
OMPLETION (8 2| Z g (mw 2l =8 (&5 |5
2 al Lwe iz wn S Sw i 1 8
_ B ASPHALT & BASEROCK - FILL.
_ . CL | CLAY; dark olive gray; moderate plasticity; trace
I coarse sand: roots; firm; no product odor.
L) Lo d
’ ' ] Dp| 0.6 | PUSH
o
() =
— =
=~ S
2 = @89'; as above; ; sliff; no procduct odor,
5 Lo Dp 3.0 13
O o |
E..H
2“ L ’ M T e .
- . @14"; as above; medium olive gray.; roclholes;
4 Pp| 2.0 4 soft: no product odor,
=) — 16 ~—
= - i
plt — 18 -
3 _ Mst| 0.0 5 20 . CH | CLAY; motiled of:rve and gray; high plasticity:
™~ - ' lrace-5% organics; soft; no product odor.
] _ 24 ! @24'; as above; mottled olive gray and black;
{Mst| 4.0 ! trac2 organics; iron oxide staining; firm; nc
T 26 7 ' product odcr.
|
] 28 -,"——/
—IMst| p.3 10 30 CL CLAY; low plasticity; mottied olive and gray,
~ / 10-15% coarse sand; stiff: no product! odof,
— 32 /
= 34 / @34'; as above; olive; trace organics; no sand;
~Msti 0.0 1 17 L ﬁ—é no product odor.
38 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 38




'LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. | WELL/ s.a
Hopyard gfigijNO.
r ] c 1 OF 1
S-4 PROJECT NO. 101-08.02 CUENT: G.R. Shell
. . = LOGGED BY: CP. DATE DRILLED: 1.25-88
LG = S-S5 | DRILLING METHOD: HSA LOCATION: Hopyard & Las Positas
= SAMPUNG METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
e | CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC HOLE DEPTH: 3¢
- . SLOT SIZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 36'
S-3 GRAVEL PACK: 12 X 20 SAND WELL DIAMETER: 3°
8w
Lol honi o Bl aad W
war (S5 B lgEy 2 I &
EEloa ESgl=n B2 |2 LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
COMPLETION ISzl TS |w2alk rlz|=
| Toj T REBIEs 1518 |3
. H ASPHALT, GRAVEL. & BRICK.
- — 2 7 CL| CLAY; olive gray; low plasticity; trace coarse sand:
- _A / lrace organics; trace coarse gravel; firm; no
= Dp|12.2|PUSH]| 4 t% product odor.
A= * T
bt =
- = g / |
3 = 7 / @¢9’; as above: moderale plasticity; ne gravel:
-= =_{ Dp 20 14 10 TH-
= d / stiff; no product odor,
O [0
= -] 12 /
- Z__ E‘ - 14 / @14'; as zbove; motled medium brown and olive:
a 1 Dp} 78 5 low plasticity; trace medium sand; iron oxide
T = 16 | / staining; charcoal; roots; low plasticity; firm; no
.3 ] ] / product odor; peat fens @14 1/2".
= ] i8 i_“/‘
[a¥] —
- > ~Dp| 188 8 - _E/ @19 as above: meattled green & olive; 5-10%
™~ - 4 sill; rootholes; firm; moderate product odor.
- = 22 /
] 24 E/ @24'; as above: black: moderate plasticity; stiti:
Mstp 1o 12 1 / no produc; oder, '
- 26 /
] |
_ 28 /
—{Msl| 22 14 30 .
- CH | CLAY; dark gray; Irace fine gravel; trace fine sanc;
—] 372 / no product odor.
— ] 34 / @34'; as above; ofive; high plasticity; rootholes:
IMsty 2.2 i0 16 - A‘ trace organics; stiff; no prodcut odor.
] - BOTTOM OF BORING AT 36
] 40
— 42
- 44




LCCATION MAP ‘ PrCIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. | WELL/ S5

Hopyard BORNG NG,
- PAGE 1 OF 1

Oi ]
S-4 PROJECT NO. 101-08.02 CUENT: G.R. Sheil
3 - = LOGGED BY: C.P. DATE DRILLED: 1-25-88
z anks —] S5- 5. DRILLNG METHOD: HSA LOCATION: Hopyard & Las Posilas
& SAMPUNG METHOD: CAL MOD HCLE DIAMETER: g-
3 g 0 CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC HOLE DEPTH: 38
) SLOT SIZE: 0,020 WELL DEPTH: 135 172
2-3 GRAVEL PACK: 12 X 20 SAND WELL DIAMETER: 3-
" |Bue |
o =f RO P Lot
WELL = = Lo | o
ESlos 23]~ 8|2 )5 LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
Mmazﬁ:ﬁ;eozg Fle 1l
28|2¥ (52358 |3]E |3 |
ASPHALT & BASEROCK/GRAVEL
CLAY; dark olive gray; 10-15% fine gravel:

medium plasticily; {race organics: trace medium
sand; firm; no product odor.

B

L1
[02]

Dp| 5.9 |PUSH| 4

1——0
y 1
- lr
8

!

{ITE

@9 as above: dark olive silly; no grave!; irace
medium lo coarse sand; clay sheared through
center of sampler; stiff; faint product odor.

Cp 42 14 10

!

LUMURETE
ITO?{I
|
[ +]

&

NI

Dp| 35 &

CH | CLAY; dark bluish gray: medium 1o high plasticity;

§

jan | —_—
= .. l frace coarse sand: pealy: 10-15% organics: stiff:
2 — 18 ~7 moderate product odor (oil).
~ - L/
< — Dpt 254 8 20 E"/ .
~ N , / CL| CLAY; medium brownish gray. moderale plasticity;
- — 20 ! / race-5% organics; iron oxide staining; rootholes:
- _._: . stiff; visibie product sheen: sirong produc! odor.
] _ - 24 / @24"; as above; mottled gray and ofive trown:
_: Cpt 50 / - —}// firm; modarate product odor.
N . /[ @29'; as above; dark olive: trace organics; lrace
—{ Op| 58 8 Jo ‘E/ medium sand: firm; taint product odor.
i @30.5; silt lens. )
. 22 I
i ] /
: ] 34 4", as above; medium oli ; firrm; thin
: doel 8.0 10 //‘ @3 s_bov : dium olive gray; fi
- A lens of silty clay; no product odor.
] - BOTTOM OF BORING AT 36°
- 40
] 42
=] 44




A A
360 —— NCHTH 5-5
(proj. 357 S-4
) | |
ARROYO l
240 MOCHOCANAL | E SHEL STATION ]
Lol of -’ I" —l
ay
23
oz
— 320— ,// /// / / ///
';v
Lt 360 —| WATER LEVEL
‘\\ ON 3-4-88 : %
‘
| | |
GROUNDWATER MOMTORPNG WELL
SCREGNDED MIERVAL
- CAVEL PAGK HOAZONTAL SCALE
=12
§ g ¥ WATEAR LEVEL (2114/88) ? ® e
zlk 7
EIE / CLAY DEPOSITS (CL, CHy
s %.
% NOTE: AEFER TQ FHEURE 3 FDA
Z CROSSSECTION LOCATION.
4
SHELL SERVICE srmouw FIGURE:
RDNMENTAL Hopysid Road and West Las Posias Bouevant 4
\\\ Ef G.ROUP ING. Peasamon, Calfamia PROJECT:
. CROSS-SECTION A-A" 107-08.02

T e




Woodward-Clyde Consuttants - PROECT WAME __GETTLERRYAN O, BETNIA
MONTORING WELL LOCATION Lot Pomtas o HoDett, Plosses-on, G (5-6) ELEYATION AND DATUM
Ca . DATE STARTED
DRLLING AGENCY Boy tad Crfg CFE_LER Kurt DATE PMESED 10raes
DARRL AN E Tk moursn OWE - 75 COMPLETION xx Moz deec
CLRPMENT DerTH SAHPLER (e
DALING METHOO £ Hodow sermm s }mu.arr % DIST. 7 JUMOIST.
WATER 1 5T -COLIPL, Y]
STE AND TYPE OF CASING T PVC Trvemced mou 3 To o A AR gr RS
TYPE OF PERFORATION LOT Sot FROM = TO D FT. LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
K Soers B v
SZE AMD TYPE OF PACK, 22 Loneser Sedl FACM 5 Yo & FT. "
oF MO, 1 Bormorae FROM & 10 85 FT.
BEM
MO 2 Careree FROM ES TO ] FT.
53 3 I MATERAL DESCRIPTION : g ;EE
= 'z é..
_ Asaf and Graved Basa (1]
- o B
- Bre SLTY SARD _ L~ :-
, ML ‘ _ HNJ=05pom -3 |
5 - aﬁ Sty sard with some gravel, bose, pooxy soned, Oy MNo Hyskreoaroon oo ~ _:l -
- 45 E
. 7]
| 2
.~2 = CAY . HMNu=55pom
L ; dark gray day, trace S, very s, piasic Mo Hycimoes rmon odor
[+ B cark gray wih Tace gravel very st?, plasxc, &y 1 damp HNo -6 o
B . MNe Hyarocarmen oo
o BT cark gray with Layer foe $2 madium S5, camp H N =130 o
= Hydrora roon odor
o ) M ) ) HNJwdom
— 7 mottied brown, black, gray chay with ccasional gravel, No Hydoce oon odor
- s, plasse, damp
o -{8 Bi | _ _ dakoreyday, very sif, plasic
_ 5 e 2T 7= S Hm;zsmﬂ‘ """ 7]
T bryer coarse gravel ard sorme coarse sard, pecry sored, wat ,"'No YErBCAreon 0~ - - =
5 _‘

LOG OF MONTORING WELL RO, S6 SMEET 1 OF 2




HMNU=158m

: CAY
35 - > dark gray clay with Trace gravel, son, plasic, wet No Rycrocarnon oaokr ...f @
n Tow) Dacth =~ 255 leat
— Y- l2h Sanpk —
80 -
25 .
S 0, —
5 . —_

LOG OF MONTORING WELL MO, 56 SHEET 7 OF 2




* Woodward-Clyde Consultants -2 PROJECTNAME _ GETTLERAYAN No. BEXT11A

MONTORING WELL LOCATION Low Poswsest ard Hooyard, Plosssncn, A (SE ::u:'_vn'nu AMD DATUM

n DATE STAATED
DRILLING AGENCY Bery Lard Drirg Ca DRELER ¥ BATE FAISHED ABE
DRLLING EQLEPMENT Task moued CLE - 75 COMPLETION = SaspLER  Modec
. N rd H
DRILLING KETHOD & Holow srm ety DRLL BIT BNSHOF DtsT. 7 WD{ST
SEZE AND TYPE of Easing T PVC Threexamst oM B To o B |WATER FFE:‘T CoMPL [2HRS,
TYPE OF PERFORATION 002 Sot FROM £ ToO D fFr. |LOGGEDBY: CHECXED BY:
427 K Sows M, Borronssi
SOE AND TYPE OF PACK 212 Loroser Serxt FROM X TO & FT. ‘IE:
Trreop | MOl Beere FROM 8 TO &S FTL T
NO. 2 Carorw FROM 65 T& 0 FT.

Y . &
% ,§ . MATERAL DESCRIPTION 8 355
i E 2

N Asphal ard Gre of Base H,—.;‘
S T
T 2| sso HN1=0ppm 90K
5 = N ékysarnmmgmlhnse,mmed,dry No Hydrocarbon ocr 1< :-: -
n 1 L L
— n v 7y
r
-— @_E
e A3 ‘ayey sand with ftie gra TRist ;
25 : GAi"ayey \ gravel, kocse, poorly sonted, moist _ No Hydrosrbon
-~ T . - +
. dark gray Cay with black moudng, trace &4 ardgravel,
. MeciLm s, Dw plasscty -
< LT
— - e -
- i PeAtT - N
foon 14 p8aT with frace cay, It ratenal, mois HNU =G
20 = No Hydrocarson ocor
.o CAY i )
. - dark gray dlay, taca roors and rodt irpressions, s, plastc
» - - ‘ R
5] : da HRMNu=0
5 0 X gray clay = Opporn
3 : No Hydrocarbon eciore
~ N
n 1 ‘ ; 5 HMNJ=0gem
6 rotad bxown, Back, oray cay with occssional gravel,
30 - S MCIST 10 W, SO, With oocasonal soaaks of wihile No Hydmocarton odor
1ag

LOG OF MOMITORING WELL NO. S§7 SHEET 1




PROECTNAME  GETTLERRYAN RO, BECOOT1A,
i MATERIAL DESCRPTION 2 ;sg
. THNU=U

25 dark green Cay wih race grave, sof, plhastic, moist D wat mmgnmqm - G

- Toxal Depth = 25,5 fea i

-1 "= L Sarpe ]
o —
45 -
o -
<] -
& i
T .
. —
75 i
. -

LOG OF MOMTORING WELL HO. §7 SHEET 2 OF 2




A,

GETTIFB - BYAN

NO. __ BR20011A:4118 _

Toial Depth = 35.0 leet

Woodward-Clyde Consuitants & PROJECT NAME
MOMNITORING WELL LGCATION 3790 Hopyard R4, Plaasanton, CA (5-8} ELEVATION AND DATUM  100.00 site datum
224/
Baylands DAILLER y DATE STARTED
DAILLING AGENCY Y K. Voss DATE FINISHED 22489
CRILLING EQUIPMENT  Truek-meunted CME-75 COMPLETION 45 ,s AmMpLER Moahed
REPTH Cablorma
ING M 8" hollow siem auger CME Cartige HO.OF  ipIST. _ {UNDIST.
DRILLING METHOD uge oRILL 8T a S AMPLES | : 7
- iFIR H . H
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING T PVC FROM 245 TO 05 pr. ‘L""E‘:; EL“ FFIRST 18 apprax. [COMPL 124 HRS.
TYPE OF PERFORATION 020 sloned oM. M5 19 2% rv. {LocceD BY: CHECKED BY:
SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK BX 15 FROM 350 TO 7.5 FT.
N Be 65 C. Parten M. Bonkowski
. AlonH e .
TYPE OF Q.1 o FROM 75 ToO FT.
SEA
EAL NOD. 2 Grout FROM 6.5 To surface FT.
£ - .g ; hid = g c
s¥lg |z MATERIAL DESCRIPTION a|2zs
Q= E m 3 Tec=
a 8
_ [N\__3" Asphart: base, aray brown SANDY GLAY with SAND ] [ l~
c Hi Ik
— -4 CL |
. IS
- 21 swurrciay 50 1
3 ~! push grayish brown, damp, medium firm, some 1o0o1s - CLf.1 |~
] - SN
1B STy CLay j
10— ¢ = gray brown motled, mecium firm HNu =0pom  —
° |
] —_JJ
] . B SHTYCLAY :j
e B = as abcve HNu = 0 ppm _J
i |
7] ; SILTY CLAY ]
4 . . -
20 z gray and brown morling, orange speckles (look like brick), roots, HNu=0pom
— gamp, medium firm -
] SILTY ClLAY 7
25— 3 s gray and brown moitling, damp, medium firm HNu =0 ppm
- . —
6 : SILTY CLAY HN
- u=0 M —
30 £ as above e e
7 SILTY CLAY
E ? s gray and brown mottling, damp Io moist, medium firm 7
LOG OF MONITOARING WELL NO, S8 SHEET 1 ofF 1



NO. 820011 4Mm118

Woodward-Clyde Consultants < PROYECT NAME __GETTL EA - RYAN

MOMITORING WELL LOCATION 3790 Hooyerd Rd, Pleasanwn, CA {S-9}) ELEVATION AND DATUM 101.24 sie datumn
DATE STARTED 72478
DRILLING AGENCY  Baylanos ORILLER K Voss OATE FINISHED  2/24/89
COMPLETION - Tl
DRILLING EQUIPMENT  Trucx-mounied CME 75 DEFTH .0 SAMPLER e
- NO. OF 3 :
DRILLING METHOD B” Hollow-stem auger DRILL BT  CME Carbioe SAMPLES DIST. UNDIST, 7
WATER | : s
SIZE AND TYPE OF CASING I Pve FROM 345 TOo 05 T | ever | FRST ECOMPL_-__ 24HRS.
TYPE OF PERFORATION 020 sloned FROM- 3¢5 7o .95 fr lrossepay: CHECKED BY:
SIZE AND TYPE OF PACK BXx1s FRAOM 35 To 15 T,
Be - ' C. Parten M. Bonkowski
nlonile pellets
TYPE OF ND. 1 FROM 7.5 TO 65 FT.
SEAL
NOQ. 2 Grout FROM ES  To sulace fT,
n w |2
T~ |= b U |[S=¢
v |2 |2 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Fz2
- o E 2 B c=
o2 |5 o 8
w
' F 1 Fa L
~ Aspnal [J7Thick} Base, iy ciay — F ’—-I I‘
- =4 e
71 B> o . 4 e
5 ~1 Push SILTY CLAY wilh G'FlAVt__L i N = O ppm JcL S
gray brown, medium firm, damp, gravel 1o 1/2 o SN
- 250 sandy in upper portion of sample T . %
_ _ b
g
7 2 1 SILTY GLAY 1o SANDY CLAY o HN . N
10— 2 4 gray brown to greenish brown, medium firm, damp u =0 pen — CL
™ - = — /= — = — e e e e — q 2
i i =
SILTY CLAY .
gray brown with black monting, scit, moisi, some charcoal HNu = 0 ppm _—
T
|
i
1 SILTY CLAY i =
204 ¢ gray brown moitling, soft, brick fragments and roots —
=rey S SO ° ° HNu = G pom
:
] - 7
o
5 SILTY CLAY
= gray brown motling, medium firm, damp HNu = 0 ppm = fi
1, SANDY GLAY to CLAYEY SAND HNU = 0 ppm ~CL- g
30 — sifty clay at botom of sampler — SC e
- — T = = = = — = = — e — - .
- SILTY CLAY HNu = 0 ppm _
. & gray brown motiled, medium firm, damp 4 CL =
35
Tata! Depth » 35.0 feet LOG OF MONITORING WELL NO. S-9 SHEET 1 OF 1




[ Fier. ocaton of bonng: Brojoct Mo 7632 [Dae: OB/0G/8S | Borng No:
Client: Shell Qil Company
{See Flate 2) Location: 3790 Hopyard Road S-10
Ciy: Plaasamon, California Shest 1
Logged by: J, Vargas | Driker.  Bayland ol 2
Casing mstaliston daia: _
Driling method:  Hollow-Siem Auger See Well Construction Detail
Hole dameter: 8-inches Top of Box Elevation: | Catum:
L3 . s o gg Waler Lovel 12.93
£ L ca &8 =l s3 S Time
3 §°§ B | 52 [F|3] %8 3 Dste | 08/11/89
= & Description
0
PAVEMENT SECTION - 2 feet
1
2
ﬁ"“_?'_"{" GRAVEL with SAND (GP} - olive gray (SY 4/2), inose,
3 vy » | damp; 60% gravel, 30-40% sand; 5% clay.
N
250 | SEH | R
150_| push 5 i
NS 150 [ - )
l — 16 Ty
f CLAY with SILT (CL) - very dark gray {5Y 3/1), medium
| 7 / stiff, damp; 70% clay; 20% silt; 10% sand; medium
i i plasticity; no chemical odor.
} f ; I 8 /
| | | ] /
| | 19 !
150 | S&H i ‘ / gravel and sand stringers; no chemical odor.
150 | push | 10}
NS | 1590 | 1] /
[ 1) ] /
| ] !
r 1 | 2] ] /
| | |
| 13 /
| /
i 14
2 S&H | / stiff; roots; black organics; mottied brown; no chemical
| 3 ! 15 / odor.
0 5 S0-15 /
16 / j
17 /
o i
Remarks: NS = no sample

BOFING NOL

GeoStrategies Inc.
S-10

REVIEWED 8Y RGCES DATE REVISED DATE REMISCD DATE

AP CEG a6, 08/89




e ocaton of  bonng: B Frofect No.: 7532 i Qate; 08/09/89 boang No:
Client: Sheil Oil Company T
(See Plate 2) Locaton: 3790 Hopyard Road S-10
City: Pleasamon, California Sheat
Logged by:  J, Vargas | Oriler:  Baylang of 2
Casing Instaliation data;
Drlling methad:  Hollow-Stem Auger See Well Construction Detail
Hole diameter: 8-inches Top of Box Elevation: Datum;
) g — - g Watew Lavet
T f . 3 13 €2 3 25 Time
£ £ 2 g 25 5; E E‘ § & ‘% J_E Date
& Desctiption
2 S&H //’
4 20
0 7 S-10-20
21 /
22 /
24 7 / saturated at 24 feet; interbedded lamina of fine sand;
3 S&H = trace coarse sand; ne chemical odor.
5 25
0 8 S-10-25]
26 /
27 /
28 /
N=NN7
4 Sé&H damp, no chemical odor,
5 - |30 '
0 7 S-10-30
3
32 //
- 33 7 // CLAY with SILT {CL) - dark gray (5Y 4/1}, stiff, damp,
/ 80% clay; 20% silt; high plasticity; brown oxidation
34 stains; no chemical odor,
5 | S2H /
5 35
6 | 7 S10.35 . ///
36 Bottom of boring at 35.5 feet.
Bottom of sample at 35.5 feet.
37 08/09/89
38
39
Remarks:
. Leg of Boring HORING NQ.
GeoStrategies Inc, S 1 O
REVIEWED BY RGCEG DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE

C£G 1267

(8/89




Fromcl No. 7632 | Doie: " OE/OGIBG | Bonng Tio

OB NUMBER REVIEWED BY RGCEG

7632 0o ceg, agz

' Cliont: Shell Od Company
{See Plate 2) Location: 3790 Hopyard Road SR-1
City: Fleasanton, California Sheel 1§
Logged by: [ Vargas [ Driflec ~ Baylang of
Casing insiallation data:
Driling method:  Hpllow-Stem Auger See Well Construction Detail
Hole diameler: 12-nches Top of Box Elevaton: | Datum: T
s E . z n§ Water Lovgl
T e | 32 i3 il 23 £z Time ]
B REEE] E 5 o
&  Description
0 ]
3 PAVEMENT SECTION - 1.0 foot
1 e
A CLAY with SILT (CL) - dark ofive gray {5Y J2), stiff,
2 . / damp; medium plasticity; 20% silt; 10-15% fine o coarse
’ sand; trace organics, trace fine gravel, motlled brown:
3 / green staining; no chemical odor,
4
250 | S&H COLOR CHANGE 1o black (5Y 2.5/1) at 4.5 leel,
250 | push 5 |
Q 400 $R-1-5 V274 CLAYEY SAND (SC) - dark gray (SY 4/1), medium dense,
3] P4 damp; 60% fine sand; 40% clay; no chemical odor,
| // CLAY with SILT (CL) - black (5Y 2.5/1}, very stf, damp;
7 / medium plasticity; 80% clay; 20% silt; no chemical odor,
: /
I l /
<) COLOR CHANGE to olive (5Y 4/4) at ©.0 teel
400 | S&H |SR-1-9 T / COLOR CHANGE to black (S5Y 2.5} &t 9.5 feels 1o
| 400 | push 16 [/ ] / chemical odor, .
NS | 450
| 11 /
!
| 12
s | / .
] | 13 /
! J
| 114 /
| 3 | s&H
| 5 | 15 stiff; no chemical odor,
0 10 SR-1-15
16
1 /
17 /
18
7
4 //
Remarks: Drilled with 8-inch Hollow-Stem Augers on 08/09/89.
Completed on 9/20/89 with 12-inch Hollow-Stem Augers.
= Log of Boring BOFENG HO.
GeoStrategies Inc. S R 1 :
DATE ACVISED DATE REWVISED EATE

08/89




Fieid locaton of  bonng: Project Mo, 7632 | Dste:  08/09/85 | Boneg Mo
' Client: Sheli Ot Company SR 1
(See Plate 2) Location: 3790 Hopyard Road
City: Pleasanton, California Shest 2
Legged by: J, Vargas [ Oriber.  Bayland of 2
Casing instailation data:
Drlling method:  Hollow-Stemn Auger See Well Construction Detaii
Hole diameler; 12-inches Top of Box Elevabton: { Datum;
s _ . 121, [ oF [Water Lovel '
T - S= =3 : =3 25 Time
AN NN NI R
& Description
3 S&H // SANDY CLAY (CU) - olive gray (5Y 4/2), stiff, saturated
5 20 / medium plasticity, 60% clay; 40% sand; brown-gray
13.6 8 SR-1-20 mottiing; roots; moderate chemical odor.
21 /
2 /
/
23 /
24 /
Q S&H | '
1 | 25 CLAY with SILT (CL) - black (5Y 2.5/1), soft, damp,
0 4 SH-1-25 medium plasticity; 10-20% silt; trace 01ganics; roots;
26 burrows; no chemical odor,
27 ] /
/ moist clay 10 sand interbed at 24 feef,
28 :
— /
| | 29
4 S&H | /
4 ! 30 / stiff, saturated sandy lamina at 29.5 feet. Increased
0 6 ISR-1-30 / sand, mottled; no chemical odor.
31
| | /
! l 32{ /
!
i 331 | ?
|
a4 A
3 S&H /
2 | 35 saturated at 34.5 to 35 feet; no chemical odor.
0 7 SR-1-35 /]
35
37 Bottom of boring at 35.5 teet.
Bottom of sample at 35.5 feet.
38 : 09/20/89
13g
omarks;

lLog of Borin
GeoStrategies Inc. ? g

BORNG NO,
REVIEWED BY RGACES DATE FEWVISED DATE REVISST DATE
g ceq, 76 08/89




WELLCONSTRUCTION DETAIL

= E |
M c
L A Total Depth of Boring 355 fu

B8 Diameter of Boring 12 in
Drilling Method Holiow-Stem Auger

C Top of Box Elevation 32978 ft.

Referenced to Mean Sea Level
Referenced to Project Datum

D Casing Length 345 fi
Material Schedule 40 PVC

E Casing Diameter 4  in.

F  Depthto Top Perforations 10 .

G Perforated Length 25 f
Perforated Intervai from 10 to 35
Perforation Type Machine Slot
Perforation Size 0.020 in.

H Suface Seal from 0 to 1 ft.
Seal Material Concrete

! Backfill from 1 1o 6 .
Backfill Material Concrete

J Sealfrom 6 to 8 ft.
Seal Material Berntonite Peliets

K Gravel Pack from 8 to 355 #
Pack Matenal 2/12 Lonestar Sand

L. Bottom Seal fi.
Seal Material

M . Christy Box with locking well cap and lock -

F B—>l
Note: Depths measured from initial ground surface.

Well Construction Detail

WELL HO.
GeoStrategies Inc. S R
REWVIEWED BY RG/ICEG DATE REVISED DWTE REWVISED GATE
P et trea 10/89




Field iocabon of bonng: Proect No.. 7630 | Date:  09/20/85 Bonng No:
Qlient: Shell Ol Company sp.2
{See Plate 2) Locaton: 3970 Hopyard Road ‘
City: Pleasarton, California Sheet 1
Logged by: D. Ferreira [ Oriller Bayland of 2
Casing installation dala;
Driling method:  Hollow-Stem Auger See Well Construction Detai
Haole diameter 12-inches Top of Box Eievation: Datum:
g 2 ng Water Level | [ ]
R 2 12 ] =3 s Tima
gs §§ £ | 55 |§|3 23 ég Date
& & Cescription
0
1 PAVEMENT SECTION - 0.6 feet
2 7/ .
CLAY with GRAVEL (CU) - brown (10YR §/4), stiff, damp,
3 / low plasticity; 15% gravel; 10% sand; no chemical odor.
SANDY CLAY (CL) - dark gray (5Y 4/1), stiff, damp, low
I 4 / plasticity; increasing sand to 30%; no chemical odor.
100 | S&H
100 | push 5 /
0 | 100 | SR-2-5 CLAY (CL) - very dark gray (SY 3/1), medium stiff, damp,
| | 6 low plasticity; 5% fine sand; 5% silt; trace organics; trace
/ _pebbiles; roots; weak chemical odor.
ré
| /
i 8 /
| ! /
| I 9
| 150 | S&H |
150 | push | 10 COLOR CHANGE to dark gray (5Y 4/1); medium
5 150 ISR-2-10 / plasticity; no chemical odor.
| I /
t
| —. /
1
| | 13 /
[ ! 14
[ 0 [ s&H | /
2 | 15 COLOR CHANGE to very dark gray (SY 3/1), low
12 4 [SR-2-15 plasticity; 10% sik; weak chemical odor.
16 }
17 /
191 _|¥ A
Remarks: Boring drilled with 8-inch Hollow-Stem Augers 09/20/89.
Completed 09/20/89 with 12-inch Hollow-Stem Augers.
2 Log of Boring
GeoStrategies Inc.
208 RUMBER REVIEWED BY RGCEG
7632 QUMD c G RLE,




red locavon of Dok, Project No.. 7612 | Datel  0Q/2(/89 Bonrg Na:
Client: Shell Oit Company
{See Plate 2) Location: 3970 Hopyard Road SR-2
City: Pleasamon, California Sheel =
Logged by: D Ferreira | Drer Bayiand of 2
Casing instaliation data:
Driling method:  Hollow-Stem Auger See Weil Construction Detail
Hols diameter: 12.inches Top of Box Elevaton: | Gatum: ]
E 2 N g Water Level
T 3 =i ii 2F =3 23 Time
B2V ETE) BR | 3F 1F15] P 3 o
= & Description
3 S&H 7 COLOR CHANGE to dark gray (2.5Y N4J), stifl,
4 20 / saturated, iow plasticity; trace very fine sand; trace silt;
[ 81 5 ISR-2-20 / trace orgarics; weak sulfur odor,
21 /
22 /
23 /
I | 24 COLOR CHANGE to very dark gray (5Y 3/1), moist, low
2 S&H | / plasticity; trace very fine sand; trace silt; irace Organics;
5 | 25 trace wood fragments; rootholes filled with silty clay;
73 6 S5R-2-25 weak sulfer odor
] | 26 /
|
!
f 5 281 |
| | s | /
| | ! 29 ! CLAY (CH) - dark gray (5Y4/1) - stiff, mois;, high
[ 3 | S&H | | plasticity; trace very fine 1o fine sand; race silt; trace
|_ 6 | i 30 organics; oxidation filling rootholes; moderate suttur
5 | g | SR-250 / odor.
! 3 /
|
i a 3z /
| i /
N | | 33
| r /
t 34
& | S&H | / moderate 1o high plasticity.
6 | 35
4 g | ISR-2-35 Bottom of boring at 35.5 feet.
| | 36 Bottom of sample at 35.5 feet.
| D9/20/89
| 37
!
38
39
Remarks:

BORING NQ.

GeoStrategies Inc. |
SR-2

RAEVIEWED BY RGLCEG DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
Ot ce (s /A6 2 09/89




—» E
M
H
j
F
J
D
S
K
G
A 4
: L
T

A Total Depth of Boring 355 fu

B Diameter of Boring ' 12 in
Drilling Method Hollow-Stem Auger

C Top of Box Elevation 328.35 #.

X } Referenced to Mean Sea Level
Referenced to Project Datum

D Casing Length 34.5 ft
Material Schedule 40 PVC

E Casing Diameter 4 in.

F Depthto Top Perforations 10 fu

— G Perlorated Length' 25  ft

Perforated Interval from’ 10 10 35 f
FPerforation Type Machine Slot
Perforation Size 0.020 - in.

H Surface Seal from O to 1 ft.
Seal Material Concrete -

1 Backfilt from 1 to 6 ft.
Backfill Material Concrete

J  Seal from 6 to 8 fl.
Seal Material Bentonite Peliets

K Gravel Pack from 8 to 355 ft
Pack Matenal 2/12 Lonestar Sand

L Bbttom Seal i
Seal Material .

M Christy Box with locking well cap and lock

Note: Depths measured from initial ground surface.

GeoStrategies Inc.

Well Construction Detail

SR-2

REVIEWED BY RG/CEG

C,lwf?ctzo 1 )

DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE
10/8g

A




' [Fed locaen ot boring: Project No.. 7632 | Date: — (G5/19/89 Boang No:
 Client: Shell Qit Company S
(See Plate 2) Location: 3970 Hopyard Road A3
City: Pleasanton, California Shest 1
Logged by. D). Fefreira | Driler. Baylang of 2
Casing inslallaton dala:
Drling metnod:  Hollow-Stem Auger See Well Construction Detail
Hole diameter: 12-inches Top of Box Elevation: | Datyrm:
i | _ “g Water Lavel
£ N =2 85 1132l =3 31 Tims
SEPEEE N NI 23 [ s
o o Description
0 ,
| - PAVEMENT SECTION - 0.8 feet
’ y
FILL - Clay (CL) - very dark gray (257 N3/, stiff, damp,
2 / medium to high plasticity; no chemical odor,
3 10% gravel; cobbles at 2 feet; trace sand: oxidation
] / stains at 2.5 feet in roctholes.
4
150 | S&H //
250 ! push 5 s % 41 FILL- Gravel (GP) - dark gray (2.5Y N4/), medium dense,
50 150 SR-3-10 ot sawrated (perched zone); asphak fragments, asphalt
6 B, odor.
T
e
7 /
I R /
J oL
[ | 19 B
| 100 | S&H | GLAY (CL) - very dark gray (5Y 3/1), medium stiff, damp,
100 | push | 110 medium plasticity; trace silt; weak chemical odor,
50 150 ISR-3-10 |
11
|
; 12 4
b | | /
l ! 13 i
- 7
14 __
2 S&H CLAY {CL-CH) - black (2.5Y N2J), stiff, moist, medium to
3 15 high plasticity; trace silt; slightly mottied: rootholes:
220 6 SR-3-15 . moderate HoS odor,
16 | /
17 /
18 /
19 AV
Remarks: Boring drilled 09/19/89 with 8-inch Hollow-Stem Augers,
Completed on 09/19/89 with 12-inch Hollow-Stem Augers,
SR Log of Boring BORING NO.
GeoStrategies Inc. S R 3
JO8 NUMBEH REVIEWED BY PGCEG DATE FEWVISEDY DATE REVISED DATE

7632 P e 1ae 08/89




Frekd location of  borng: Propd Mo.. 7632 [Date:  0919/89 Bonng No:
Client: Shell Qil Comparry
(See Plate 2) Locaton: 3970 Hopyard Road SA-3
City: Pleasanton, California Stee! 7
Logged by: D. Ferreira | Driler.  Bayland of 2
Casing mstallation data
Driling method:  Hollow-Stem Auger See Well Construction Detail
Hole diameter.  {2.inches Top of Box Blevation: Datum:
< . i Waler Level
g g 3 T3 iﬁ g1 2 =5 Time
ES é*g i | &5 g!a £ Date
Description

COLOR CHANGE to dark gray (5Y 4/1), medium stiff,
saturated; trace fossils; trace caicium nodules; no

chemical odor.

VOO s
NN

stiff, moist, medium plasticity. trace sik; trace organics;
weak HaS odor.

284 7 SR3-25 26

I

COLOR CHANGE to gray (10YR 5/1), damp, medium to
6 high plasticity, saturated rootholes; smail mollusk fossils;
115 6 |SR3-30| 31 red oxidation at 30 feet; no chemical odor.
!
32 ‘ // /1
s R
L
| 34|
4 S&H
3 35 CLAY (CH) - dark gray (10YR 4/1), stiff, moist, high
135 7 ISR-3-38 /j piasticity; saturated rootholes; 10% organic matter; trace
36 sand; trace silt; trace cobbles: no chemical odor.
| 37 Bottom of sample at 35.5 feet.
Bottom of boring at 35.5 feet.
38 ' 09/19/89
39

Log of Boring BORING NO.

GeoStrategies Inc. _ )
SR-3

REVIEWED BY RGACES DATE REVISED DaTE REVISED DATE
G ceq 12a~ 9/89




~
WELLCONSTRUCTION DETAIL
M —» E |-€— :
C
EAL " A Total Depth of Boring 355 fu
H
B Diameter of Boring 12 in,
Drilling Method Hollow-Stem Auger
C Top of Box Elevation 329.11 i
X | Referenced to Mean Sea Level
Reterenced to Project Datum
D Casing Length 345
¢ Material Schedule 40 PVC
E Casing Diameter 4  in
F Depthic Top Perorations 10 .
1 G Perforated Length 25 fu
Perforated Interval from 10 to 35 i
J Perforation Type Machine Siot
Perforation Size 0.020 in.
D H Surface Seal from 0 to i
Y Seal Material Concrete
A A I Backfill from 1 1o 6 fu
Backfill Material Concrete
J  Sealfrom 6 to 8 ft
Seal Material Bentonite Pellets
K
G K Gravel Pack from 8 to 355 f
Pack Material 2/12 Lonestar Sand
L Bottom Seal it.
Seal Material
M Christy Box with locking well cap and fock
N N L .
_ |<— B—»!
Note: Depths measured from initial ground surface.

Well Construction Detait
GeoStrategies Inc.

WELL NO.
SR-3
REVIEWED BY PGACEG DATE REVISED DATE REVISED DATE

CaD kg jrea 10/89




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BORING/WELL OG-

1144 - 65th Si.

Oakland, CA 945608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Sheli Oif Products US BORING/WELL NAME S-1
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 26-Aug-02
LOGATION 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 26-Aug-02
PROJECT NUMBER 244-0497 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __ 23-Sep-02
PRILLER Gregg Drilting GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHCD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER a" SCREENED INTERVAL 10to 25t bgs
LOGGED BY S. Dalie DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __25.0 ft (26-Aug-02) AvA
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 16.93ft (23-Sep-02) A 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bgs. Located in East side of Hopyard Road, south of well S-10.
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WELL LOG ITPH-G) G/PLEASANTON 3790 HOPYARDMINTELEITIO.GR) DEFAULT GOT 2M1/3

1144 - 65th St
Qakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fax: (510) 420-9170

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME 512
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 19-Sep-02
LOCATION 3780 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California DRILLING COMPLETED __ 19-Sep-02
PROJECT NUMBER 244-0497 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)___ 23-Sep-02
DRILLER Greqg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER g* SCREENED INTERVAL 10 to 25 H bgs
LOGGED BY J.Gerke DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 23.0 ft (19-Sep-02) E
REVIEWED BY M. Derby, PE# 55475 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 14,74t {23-Sep-02) ¥
REMARKS Hand augered ko 5' bgs. Located in north side of the Arroyo Mocho Canal Creek bank, east of Hopyard Road.
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| Sﬁ \ CAMBRIA Site : SHELL Geologist : J. GERKE

Location ¢+ CPT-01 Date : 071 26:02 09:;:03

gt (tsf) fs (tsf) U (psi) RF (%) S8BT
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Max. Depth: 120.24 (ft) BBT: Soil Behavior Tvpe (Fobertson and Carnpanelia L98H)
Depth Inc.. 0.164 (ft)
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Depth Inc: 0.164 (ft}



el CAMBRIA Site : 3730 HOPYARDC Geclogist : S. DALIE

Locaetiam ¢ CPT-02 Date : 11:25:02 09:;47
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Well Survey Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California. Incident # 98995842

Depth Screened Sealed
Number Well ID Installation Date Location Use (ft bgs) Interval (ft hgsi Interval (ft bgs}
On N'W corner of Hopyard
Rd. and Pleasanton Canal 96-104, 108-122, 140-
1 35/1E-7R2 Sept. 1943 intersection UNK | 205.0 148, 167-184 UNK
On SW comer of Hopyard
Rd. and Pleasanton Canal 95-103, 106-120, 139-
2 38/1E-71 Aug. 10, 1949 intersection UNK | 205.0 147, 166-183 UNK
Formerly
0.4 mi from Hopyard Rd. | DEST 143-158, 192-208, 240
3 3S/1E-7R1 March 10, 1962 along Arroyo Mocho IRR 324.0 309 DEST
4 38/1E-70Q1 unknown - ABD 172.0 - --
215-235, 275-305, 355
5 3S/1E-18A6 February 1943 Parkside and Hopyard Rd. | MUN - 375, 400-490 =
Formerly
DEST 101-114, 154-166, 186
6 38/1E-18A1 Qctober 1943 Parkside and Hopyard Rd. | MUN -- 199 DEST
Notes and Abbreviations:

Number = Column number refers to map location on Figure 2.
Well ID = California State well identification number as recorded by the Department of Water Resources in Sacramento, California.

UNK = Unknown.
IRR = Irrigation
DEST= Destroyed
ABD = Abandoned
MUN = Municipal

3790hopyardWell Survey Table.xls
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ATTACHMENT C

Standard Field Procedures for Cone Penetrometer Testing



CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR
CONE PENETROMETER TESTING AND SAMPLING

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for Cone Penetrometer
Testing (CPT) and direct-push soil and groundwater sampling. These procedures are designed to comply with
Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines.

Use of CPT for logging and soil and groundwater sampling requires separate borings. Typically an initial
boring is advanced to estimate soil and groundwater characteristics as described below. To collect soil samples
a separate boring must be advanced using a soil sampling device. If groundwater samples are collected,
another separate boring must be advanced using a groundwater sampling device. Specific field procedures
are summarized below.

Cone Penetrometer Testing (CPT)

Cone Penetrometer Testing is performed by a trained geologist or engineer working under the supervision of
a California Registered Geologist (RG) or a Certified Engineering Geologist (CEG). Cone Penetrometer Tests
(CPT) are carried out by pushing an integrated electronic piezocone into the subsurface. The piezocone is
pushed using a specially designed CPT rig with a force capacity of 20 to 25 tons. The piezocones are capable
of recording the following parameters:

Tip Resistance (Qc)

Sleeve Friction (Fs)

Pore Water Pressure (U)

Bulk Soil Resistivity (tho) - with an added module

A compression cone is used for each CPT sounding. Piezocones with rated load capacities of 5, 10 or 20 tons
are used depending on soil conditions. The 5 and 10 ton cones have a tip area of 10 sq. cm. and a friction
sleeve area of 150 sq. cm. The 20 ton cones have a tip area of 15 sq. cm. and a friction sleeve area of 250 sq.
cm. A pore water pressure filter is located directly behind the cone tip. Each of the filters is saturated in
glycerin under vacuum pressure prior to penetration. Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPDT) are recorded
at 5 second intervals during pauses in penetration. The equilibrium pore water pressure from the dissipation
test can be used to 1dentify the depth to groundwater.

The measured parameters are printed simultaneously on a printer and stored on a computer disk for future
analysis. All CPTs are carried out in accordance with ASTM D-3441. A complete set of baseline readings
15 taken prior to each sounding to determine any zero load offsets.

The inferred stratigraphic profile at each CPT location is included on the plotted CPT logs. The stratigraphic
interpretations are based on relationships between cone bearing (Qc) and friction ratio (Rf). The friction ratio
is a caleulated parameter (Fs/Qc) used in conjunction with the cone bearing to identify the soil type. Generally,
soft cohesive soils have low cone bearing pressures and high friction ratios. Cohesionless soils (sands) have
high cone bearing pressures and low friction ratios. The classification of soils is based on correlations
developed by Robertson et al (1986). It is not always possible to clearly identify a soil type based on Qc and
Rfalone. Correlation with existing soils information and analysis of pore water pressure measurements should
also be used in determining soil type.

CPT and samphng equipment are steam-cleaned or washed prior to work and between borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an
equivalent EPA-approved detergent. Groundwater samples are decanted into appropriate containers supplied
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by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or
below 4° C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.

After the CPT probes are removed, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout poured or
pumped through a tremie pipe.

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious
hydrocarbon or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate groundwater depth and quality and to submit
samples for chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist or
engineer working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG) or a Certified Engineering
Geologist (CEG). The following soil properties are noted for each sotl sample:

Principal and secondary grain size category (i.e., sand, silt, clay or gravel)

Approximate percentage of each grain size category,

Color,

Approximate water or separate-phase hydrocarbon saturation percentage,

Observed odor and/or discoloration,

Other significant observations (i.¢., cementation, presence of marker horizons, mineralogy), and
Estimated permeability.

. e

Soil Sampling

Soil samples are collected from borings driven using hydraulic push technologies. A minimum of one and one
half ft of the soil column is collected for every five ft of drilled depth. Additional soil samples can be collected
near the water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using samplers lined with polyethylene
or brass tubes driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the borehole. The ground surface
immediately adjacent to the boring is used as a datum to measure sample depth. The horizontal location of
each boring is measured m the field relative to a permanent on-site reference using a measuring wheel or tape
measure.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned or washed prior to drilling and between borings to prevent

cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an
equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon® tape and plastic end
caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice, depending upon local
regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic laboratory.
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Field Screening

After a soil sample has been collected, soil from the remaining tubing is placed inside a sealed plastic bag and
set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable
photoionization detector measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the bag’s headspace, extracting
the vapor through a slit in the plastic bag. The measurements are used along with the field observations, odors,
stratigraphy and groundwater depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Grab Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples are collected from the open borehole using bailers, advancing disposable Tygon‘Ea tubing
into the borehole and extracting groundwater using a diaphragm pump, or using a hydro-punch style sampler
with a bailer or fubing. The groundwater samples are decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the
analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at or below
4° C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are usualty collected only for monitoring well sampling programs, at a rate of
one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany samples collected
for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handhng and transport. These
trip blanks are analyzed if the internal laboratory quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) blanks contain
the suspecied field contaminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed 1f non-dedicated sampling
equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout poured
or pumped through a tremie pipe.

FATEMPLATEASOPS\CPT SAMPLING. WPD




